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Tou ‘anid our gives eal re dectrantiity. of valenuting ‘ie’
Canadian Hationsl ishlways Feasibility Studywhich was prepared jointly for
—i ee ee

OPS. .

You will. jpansht: Shs io Ssihienk tn tation, weteniah Coss tan aha
_ Corporation that the etudy be released to thems ‘ie attempted te obbein the .
approval of Crest for this but received « qaskified replys Mir. Howard Nitholson,
President of Greet, requosted thet should the wtedy be released to dnvil we

obtein fromApvil an undertuiding te inform the Xukon and white Peas. uf all.
discussions that Aavil sight held with the dep wit of Zorthern Levelope

ment regerding trarsportation development in the Tukon. Sines Anvil ig sleo
contemplating asing «lternative transportation er wt least during the
initial stages, they did not feel es need for the study end. sertainly
wore wost reluctant to meet the conditions set ity Greate BD sgn eo
have not aetually refused te supply the steady to anyone andy indeed, indicated
to dnvil that if they - folk the venly weak Sar taeechonen’ ix Muay‘ Ghaiethe
fon ee

Lakene

Normally, : with @ attdy’ of thie Hnd ve.woildhave ronomended yubligation ay
when it heesme avalleble. However, in this particular ease, the study was
essentially a reegsesement but in auch more detest of the odginal fensibi lit
study prepared by Canedian Bechtel solely fer the account of Crest, Also, —
sinee Crest paid $0° ef this reassessment ond detedl work, we felt that to
soxe extent, neither aide should release: the teestus: te others without mutes)
consent, : ; ;

The subject. of releasing the alg’ was not ovmally
Derartment and Crest, therefore, although we obtained no speci:

thet. the study could be released unilaterally, on ‘the other band, thereis
no understanding thet would — Thies Ja ven ‘of the interest =

DA a :

000005



__ Document disclosed under the Access to Information|

ee Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi Sur 'accés a finforma

by Mateus, iad Senaae 1A eees ne ok ek
or «t least inferm the public, that those having ee fae
matter can obtain or borrew copies of the report. The development of —
‘transportation feeilities, perticularly on the: sosle contemplated, certainly
4g within the ephere of public dz byand coment on the = ;
study by other interested groups ould no doubly be helpfuls

It te euggerted, ‘shevaters, ‘that we should make the st evailable 8before ve do so, should et thet sm sid mak. Sis Ay or Ste een
the opportunity to express whatever sbjections oPreservations he might have. .
Ferteps when he sees thet the time h has cone to release his study he may no |

: jemaer an to object. A A drat letter ter te . Mobslom 1 ie. attached te:
pa @e

Ineidentelly, we hove bean 4nformed unofficial tire Sheien Sahihand White Pass, that he may be submitting a aay to extend ot ‘companies
facilities to Anvil. It would Senincae White Pass have been working |
hard on this problem during the | ast few months since they eum see the tine
- juatitieds when more smencive — emtasiee in the Yukon may vell .

“ vie MaeDonsld, .
er Asoistant ree Manister
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H.J. Nicholson, Esq., Ottawa 4, June 28, 1965

President, pee Se
Crest Exploration Limited, as.

Medical Arts Building, 355-161 /
329A Sixth Avenue 5.W., fas

Calgary, Alberta. {AD a is] ry

, YUN 28 pos

Dear Mr. Nicholson, . e

Railway - Snake River to Tidewater ) a

We enclose herewith, Government of Canada Cheque No. A7-0026973 in the

amount of $16,573.06 which represents the difference between the $25,000.00
forwarded to us in connection with the feasibility study conducted by the
C.N.R. and your share of the actual cost of the feasibility study.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL BIBNED BY

A ®. YATES

P.N. 
oe

N. Thompson/me/D Chief, Engineering Division

<a
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~REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE ye, Nee i yf
@MANDE DE CHEQUE TYPE OF FUNDS — GENRE DE FONDS / | a . ‘th, 1965

DEPARTMENT — MINISTERE BRANCH — DIRECTION BR. NO. — N° DE DIR.

Northern Affaire ani Sationsl Resources Nerthemn Administration

SOURCE

= * $ — . a | T,O. NO. — N° pu B.T.
The California Starsiard Coe, PAYEE’S NAME

(Crest Sxploration Limited), AND ADDRESS ——
—_ 3 eb | NOM ET ADRESSE oT. oan UB.C.T.

Kedieal Arte Building, pu HENOHICIRIRE

3294 Sth Averme Sie -
* op ; ‘ 

DATE OF CHEQUE — DAT_ Galgary, Alberta. = UN a 1665"

RATE OF EXCHANGE = COURS DU CHANGEPLEASE QUOTE CHEQUE NUMBER WHEN REFERRING TO THIS REMITTANCE

VEUILLEZ CITER LE NUMERO DU CHEQUE EN MENTIONNANT LA PRESENTE REMISE

5 FOREIGN AMOUNT EXCHANGE CAN. AMOUNT CHEQUE NO.
PARTICULARS — DETAILS = oe = =

MONTANT ETRANGER CHANGE MONTANT CAN. N° DU CHEQUE

Reteuad of umepplied portion of deposit rez 16,5750%
Ce%NeRy feasability study of Railway from

Smake River to Tidewater Cel. 20376) dated sl desc

11/3/65. 7 4Udf0

Please retarn cheque ard copy of this form to

Engineering Divisden,

Sth Floor,

RerteAlbert Gudidinr.

PARL. VOTE NO. . AMOUNT
VOTE TITLE — TITRE DU CREDIT -

NO DE CR. PARL. 
MONTANT

ESTAB, VOTE PRI. S.R. OBJECT AMOUNT
FIN. ENC. NO. — N° DE CH. FIN. DIV. = = - - - -

CADRES CREDIT REP. PR. |SOUS-REP. ARTICLE MONTANT

0 509 995 is G30 165576206

CERTIFIED PURSUANT TO SECTION 32 OF THE FINANCIAL ADMIN- APPROVED FOR PAYMENT AND REQUISITIONED PURSUANT TO
ISTRATION ACT. NO ITEMIN THIS ACCOUNT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY SECTION 31 OF THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT

AU THORIZED, AND*

APPROUVE AUX FINS DE PAIEMENT ET DEMANDE EN VERTU DE
CERTIFIE EN VERTU DE L'ARTICLE 82 DE LA LOI SUR L’ADMINIS- |i *aRTICLE 3! DE LA LO! SUR L' ADMINISTRATION FINANCIERE

TRATION FINANCIERE. AUCUN POSTE DU PRESENT COMPTE N'A DEJA

ETE AUTORISE, ET* ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

G. LAVIOLETTE

AUTHORIZED OFFICER FONCTIONNAIRE AUTORISE AUTHORIZED OFFICER — FONCTIONNAIRE AU TORISE

* IF NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER BOTH SECTIONS OF THE ACT, DELETE THE WORD “‘AND’’

* S| NON AUTORISE EN VERTU DES DEUX ARTICLES DE LA LOI, RAYEZ LE MOT ET”?

CERTIFIED - CERTIFIE
Original Signed by

M. J. JARDINE

000010
CHIEF TREASURY OFFICER = AGENTEN CHEF DU TRESOR

FORM C.T. !7 (BIL.) PP&S CAT. NO, 3112



MANDE DE CHEQUE

~ REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur I'accés 4 linformation

TYPE OF FUNDS — GENRE DE FONDS DATE ‘

am 1k, 19

DEPARTMENT — MINISTERE

texthern (ffaire amt Setional iesources
BRANCH — DIRECTION

Herthern Adninistration
BR. NO. — N° DE DIR.

SOURCE

fe $% § : & i” = T,O. NO. — N° pu B.T.
shales Coliferute stardare Ce, PAYEE’S NAME

crest -xplora tion Limited}, ws Gules =
& Aye NOM ET ADRESSE c.T. NO. — N° DU B.C.T.

eG desl rts 5 ailding s DU BENEFICIAIRE
3234 Oth Averme Sete naeeaeSaAatG,_
ve saiiittinaies ee DATE OF E D DAT EQUE

( Calgary, Alberta. J TON 2

RATE OF EXCHANGE — COURS DU CHANGE
PLEASE QUOTE CHEQUE NUMBER WHEN REFERRING TO THIS REMITTANCE

VEUILLEZ CITER LE NUMERO DU CHEQUE EN MENTIONNANT LA PRESENTE REMISE

FOREIGN AMOUNT EXCHANGE CAN. AMOUNT CHEQUE NO,
PARTICULARS — DETAILS =, = os =

MONTANT ETRANGER CHANGE MONTANT CAN. |N° DU CHEQUE

Refund of unapplied portion ef deposit res 10

CePeliy fomanbility etude of Relleeyr fran

Smake River to Tidesster CoP. 20376) dated

11/3/65.

Please return cheque ami copy of this form te

ing imeeting -iviahan,

Sth LOOT»
terteAlbert Guildiss. ; ayry

: j 7}

PARL. VOTE NO, : AMOU NT

~ VOTE TITLE = TITRE DU CREDIT -

NO DE CR. PARL. MONTANT

ESTAB, VOTE PRI. S.R. OBJECT AMOUNT
FIN. ENC. NO, — N° DE CH. FIN. DIV. = = es = = oS

CADRES CREDIT REP. PR. |SOUS-REP. ARTICLE MONTANT

oo 000 995 15 990 26,575.06

CERTIFIED PURSUANT TO SECTION 32 OF THE FINANCIAL ADMIN-

ISTRATION ACT. NO ITEM IN THIS ACCOUNT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY

AU THORIZED, AND®*

CERTIFIE EN VERTU DE L'ARTICLE 32 DE LA LO! SUR L’ADMINIS-

TRATION FINANCIERE. AUCUN POSTE DU PRESENT COMPTE N'A DEJA

ETE AUTORISE, ET*

AUTHORIZED OFFICER FONCTIONNAIRE AUTORISE

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT AND REQUISITIONED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 31 OF THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT

APPROUVE AUX FINS DE PAIEMENT ET DEMANDE EN VERTU DE

L°ARTICLE 31 DE LA LOI SUR L’ADMINISTRATION FINANCIERE

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

G. LAVIOLETTE

AUTHORIZED OFFICER — FONCTIONNAIRE AUTORISE

*IF NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER BOTH SECTIONS OF THE ACT, DELETE THE WORD ‘*AND"’

*SI NON AUTORISE EN VERTU DES DEUX ARTICLES DE LA LOI, RAYEZ LE MOT "'ET”’

FORM C.T. !7 (BIL.) PP&S CAT. NO, 3112

CERTIFIED — CERTIFIE

CHIEF TREASURY OFFICER — AGENTEN CHEF DU TRESOR
000011
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De¥artment Ministére

of Northern Affairs du Nord canadien et

CANADA and National Resources Northern Administration Branch des Ressources nationales Direction des régions septentrionales

/

. CHIEF, ADMINISTRATION DIVISION . Ottawa 4, May 11, 1965

our file/ notre dossie 3 5 5— -1

your file / votre dossier

‘Railway -— Snake River to Tidewater

_ On August 17, 1964 the Department, Crest Exploration limited and the

| Canadian National Railways entered into an agreement whereby the

| C.N.R. would prepare and submit to the Department with a copy to

| Crest, a report containing an assessment of the cost of constructing

a railway extending from Crest's property in the vicinity of Snake River
to Tidewater. The agreement provided that the cost of the study would

be shared by the Department and Crest Exploration Limited.

In accordance with the terms of the agreement, the Department provided

$50,000 to the C.N.R. before they undertook the study and Crest
Exploration Limited provided $25,000 to us upon receipt of their copy
of the report.

The C.N.R. have now submitted a statement of their costs for conducting

the study. Costs incurred by the C.N.R. totalled $16,843.89 and Crest
Exploration Limited have approved payment of $8, 421,94 as their share
of the cost and I have approved the sum of $8,421.95 as being the share

payable by the Department. A copy of the C.N.R. statement indicating

-- the above approvals is attached.

Please make the necessary arrangements to have a cheque in the amount

of $16,578.06 issued to Crest Exploration Limited which will represent

the difference between the $25,000 they have deposited with us and their
share of the cost of the study.

Kindly have the cheque returned to this Division for )furtherance to

Crest Exploration Limited. al

000012
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C PY Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation
|

STATEMENT RE: REVIEW OF RAITUWAY TRANSPORTATION COSTS

TO CREST EXPLORATION IRON PROPERTY IN YUKON

Expenses incurred by C.N.R,

Consulting Engineer - Salary $9 5275.66

Consulting Engineer - Travelling Expenses 2,109.42

Train Performance Study ~ Headquarters

Salaries 1,014.93

Computer Time 131.66

Mapping Materials, etc. 411.89

$12 5943.56

Expenses incurred by Crest Exploration

chargeable against the joint study 3,900.33

Total $16 ,843 89 -

Advance Received from Government 50,000.00

Balance Returned Herewith -

CN Cheque April 9, 1965 No. 1-094-758 $33,156.11

Montreal,12 April 1965.



(=

Exvenses incurred by C.N.R.

Consulting Engineer - Calary

Consulting Engineer - Travelling Expenses

Train Performance Study - Headquarters

Salaries

Computer Time

Mapping Materials, etc.

Expenses incurred by Crest Exploration

chargeable against the joint study

Total

Advance Received from Government

Balance Returned Herewith -

CN Cheque April 9, 1965 No. 1-094-758

Montreal,12 April 1965.
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2,109.42

1,014.93

131.66

nea

3,900.33

$16 ,843 .89

50,000 .00
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a finformation |

Gres Exeropation linneep
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W.

CALGARY, ALBERTA. ve

April 29, 1965.

Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa, Canada. Your File 355=1l«1

Dear Mr. Yates:

Thank you for your letter of April 27 concerning the

statement of costs of the study of the feasibility of constructing a

railway from Snake River to Tidewater.

We are in agreement with the charges as detailed and that

our share of the cost is $8,421.9h.

We would appreciate receiving, at your convenience, refund

of $16,578.06, representing the balance remaining from the $25,000.00
which we originally advanced.

I would like to express my personal appreciation for the

modest charges involved in what I think was a very complete and satis~

factory study within the limited scope of investigation which Major

Charles was authorized to conduct,

Very truly yours,

H. G. NICHOLSON

President

cc: Mr. D. F. Purves

Major J. L. Charles

000015
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Document divulgué Gy de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

H.G. Nicholcon, Esq.,

President,

Crest Exploraticn Limited,

Medical Arts Building,

329A Sixth Averme S.W.,

Calgary, Alberta.

Ottava 4, April 27, 1965

Dear Hr. Dicholson, l.

Railay - Snake River to Tidesater

Ye enclose herewith, a copy of a staterent received fron the CUR.

covering costs they have incurred in making their report giving an

assessnent of the cost of constructing a railway extending froa your

Convany's property at Snake River to Tidevater.

If you are in agreenent with the charges as detailed, would you indicate

approval for paynent of your share of the cost ($8,421.94) and return
the statenent to this Office.

Upon receint of the statement and anvroval by the ilinister, we shall

arrange to forvard a cheque in the anount of $16,578.06 reprosenting
the balance between the 625,000.00 previously forvarded by Crest
Exploration lIldnited and the cost of the study.

Yours sincerely,

oRi@inae sone &
PN .Thompson/me/D pa B. thes,

Chief, Engineering Division

rKC

<&

000016
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my divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

[abs

D.F. Purvis, Esq., Ottawa 4, April 27, 1965 fey -sy oe ~~
Assistant Vice-President, e-? hy ma Bye
Research and Develonnent, - | ory
Cancdian Dational Railuays ‘ ,
Nontreal, Quebec. , 35$-1-1 /s APR 28 1965 i

in
nel ast! —t

Dear Ia. Purvis,

Railyay ~ Snake River to Tidewater

Ve have received your statenent of Avril 12, 1965 outlining costs
incurred by the Canadian National Railvaye in connection with the
rail transportation cost assessnent made for this Departnent and
Crest Exploration ltd. We enclose a general receipt, #%204093
acknowledging receipt of your cheque in the anount of $33,156.11,
which represents the difference between the funds advanced to you

and the actual cost of the study conducted.

Yours sincerely,

ORI RINSE BiGRE
A. B. YATES

A.B. Yates,

a ee mo/D Chief, Engineering Division

000017
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DocumeglAygi en hide gf, MBE ¢ tetBimation

ap
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DF. Purvon, Uoge, Ovteua 4, April 23, IFPee Dow 2109, 4 ° - 2 4
Joatroal, Quoboe,

nal

Doar tir. Purvon,

A cony of tho suvcleccat ry rosort by “ajor JL. Chorlop, covoring
wintor con‘litions in tho croc of tho orocored Crost Gmloration irea
ore cavolonzent in tho fuzen ‘orritory, has been rceclved weer covor
of your lottor of April 19, 1955.

Then you kindly for forvcniing thio cory to un for our retention.

fouro oinsorcly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

A.B. YATES

4B. Yet “By

Cifof, <aginooring Divinion

000018



Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief,

Engineering Division,

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa 4, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Yates: osrcr~)

Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

P. 0. Box 8100,
Montreal, Quebec,

19 April, 1965.

a

Further to my letter of 12 February, 1965, and Major

J. L. Charles! Report delivered to Mr. Kari Stairs in

Ottawa on February 11, I believe I mentioned to

Mr. Stairs in conversation at that time that Major

Charles would be making a suplementary Report

covering winter conditions in the area in which a

railway line to the Crest Exploration iron ore

property would be located.

Herewith for your retention a copy of Major Charlest

Report dated 2 March, 1965, dealing with winter

conditions in the area in question.

Major Charles has sent a copy of this report direct

to Crest Exploration Limited.

Yours very truly;

A i". kaAventen
er)

000019
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‘ DEPARTMENT OF NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES § toisuteccesstinformation |

GENERAL RECEIPT 204093 |

- BRANCH Lng fboptbyed
DATE f NATURE AND NUMBER OF REMITTANCE CASH NO, INV. NO, LD ests—7® $Ahiliile Location “ S £01 1302st L4 THE SUM OF or &
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Scument disclo; cog et Bef
Document divulgué ef Vertti de la Loi sur Vaccés & informatio,

Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

P. 0. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec,

Mr. A. B. Yates, 1h April, 1965.
Chief, Engineering Division, ‘

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa h, Ontario.

Dear Mre Yates: (

I refer to your letter of April 6 respecting the account for $3,900.33:
received from Crest Exploration Limited covering expenditures made by

Crest Exploration for the joint account of the Department of Northern

Affairs and National Resources and Crest Exploration in connection with
the rail transportation cost assessment being made for the Department

and Crest Exploration by the Canadian National Railways.

We have today mailed to Crest Exploration a cheque for $3,900.33 (copy

of letter dated 31 March from Crest Exploration and of our letter to

Crest Exploration are enclosed).

Also enclosed are the following:

(a) statement of expenses incurred chargeable to the review of

railway transportation costs, totalling $16, 83.893

(bo) CN Cheque No. 1+09)~758 for $33,156.11, being the amount

remaining from the $50,000 advance received by Canadian

National from the Department.

Yours very truly,

OTD ne .
oo

000022
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! Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 l'information

. . —, 
“~~

. : ‘

GZ | tresr Exerorarion Limicep
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING,. 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W.

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

‘March 31, 1955.

7/ Sy VB, ENC EGON,
TO O/ 0 . . EVLPT.

wk, STUDY

Mr. D. F. Purvis,

Assistant Vice-President, sty

Research & Development, ; / _

Canadian National Railways, | ee Wes
Montreal, Quebec.

Dear Mr. Purvis:

Res Railway ~ Snake River to Tidewater

We attach copy of letter from Mr. A. B. Yates of the

Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources, dated March 26,

‘ and copy of our reply of March 31, together with facsimiles of our

. Supporting invoices.

As indicated to Mr, Yates, we would appreciate your in-
cluding our chargeable costs totalling $3,900.33 along with your

statement of account for settlement on a joint basis by the Department

and ourselves of the cost of the railway feasibility study.

Yours very truly,

LAT - VE ACOA
H. G. NICHOLSON

President
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Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves :

Assistant Vice President.

Research and Development

P 2 0. Box. 8200,
Montreal, Quebec, .

Ly April, 1965.

Mr. H. G. Nicholson,

Crest. Exploration Limited,

Medical Arts Building,

329A - &th Avemue Se Wey
Calgary, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Nicholsons.

Further to your letter of Harch 31, 1965, we have

included your expenditure of $3,900.33 in our accounting
with the Department of Northern Affairs and National —
Resources covering our assessment of rail transportation
costs between Snake River and tidewater. CNR Cheque
No. 1-09-759 for $3,900.33 in faveur of Crest Exploration
Limited is enclosed. —

Yours very truly,

Original Signed By

D. F.. PURVES

DeCece Mre Aw Be Yates,

_ Chief, Engineering Division,

3 Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa 4, Ontario.
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STATEMENT RE: REVIEW OF RAILWAY TRANSPORTATION COSTS
TO CREST EXPLORATION IRON PROPERTY IN YUKON

Expenses incurred by C.N.R.

Consulting Engineer - Salary $ 9,275.66

Consulting Engineer - Travelling Expenses 2,109.42

Train Performance Study —- Headquarters

Salaries 1,014.93

Computer Time 131.66

Mapping Materials, etc. . 411.89

$12,943.56

Expenses incurred by Crest Exploration

chargeable against the joint study 3,900.33

Total $16,843.89

Advance Received from Government 50,000.00

Balance Returned Herewith -

CN Cheque April 9 1965 No. 1-094-758 $33,156.11

Montreal, 12 April 1965.
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Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa h, Ontario.
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; eats cc ‘ec. for A.B. Yates
a cs : eee Se. Division

Nepartment ; . ee Ministre i
f Northern Affairs i du Nord canadien et

~ CANADA and National Resources Deputy Minister: des Ressources nationales - Sous- ministre

aSaIREaA APQIE BRAGER
- OFFPAMA, ONT,

aes dials R 20 A959 35 desUENISTER a |" Otten’, ap nit 8, 1965
: & 28

our file/ notre dossier ¢ OS
your file/ votre dossier

- Che stady on the feasibility and eosts of asatinaninn a situa from: the
Crest Iron ore deposit: in the Yukon to Tidewater, has now been completed.

The report was prepared by the Canadian Rational Rsilways Linited ond
submitted Jenusry 29, 1965. Crest Exploration Limited and the government

shared the cost of this report equally. it will be reeslled that the study

was commissioned in order to determine whether the prelicinary estimates -
for building a railway, contained in a report prepared by Canadian Bechtel

idedted, were realistic or could, perbeps, be reduced to some’ extent. The

Beshtel report estimated that s railway instellation would be inthe order

af $333,000,000 which, if realistde would have weant « freight charge se

high that it would be unlikely the dren ‘concentrate —_ be moved to -:
Tidewater et an econontend price, .

- The CRB, repark (the: conelusions ot dak are a cation) hdinaie thet ie
cost might be reduced by app: y 16% andexcluding port facilities
would now be in the order of 279 willion dollars iscluding construction aon
equipwent. This figure is still sonewhet higher than desirable and it is

unlikely thet the iron concertrates could be moved by rail at a eost that

would allow thee to compete on world markets. However, we cannot be sure of

this statement without further study. rom the physical viewpoint, a reil-

way is feasible but as ey Lac eairits i the economic — it may

not, be the answer.

As setbaps you ike: our technics) stat ‘im recently been extreuely busy
assessing the spplicstions te expert concentrates frou the Nerthwest
Territories by Pine Point Mines Limited and Scho Bay. ‘They are also preparing
an eeonoiie aralysis of the projected Clinton Creek mining development and

isfy in the very near future, be engaged in a similar analysis of the Beffiniand
Islend irondeposits. As a result we have not yet been able to turn our attention
to the Crest situation, However, I hope that within two or three weeks we will
be eble to prepare a careful analysis of ‘the eeoncimic situation using the rail-

way report which is fundamental to any economic analysis. We will attempt to
develop anti¢ipated freight costa based on a throughput of 5, 10, end 20

millien tons per years. This will enable us to detertine whether, based on
current world price, there would be sufficient incoxe left after subtracting
freight costs to allew the ere to be mined and concentrated {beneficiated).
If possible, we will alse compare railway freight costs with a Solids agave
and will make some allowances for the riovement of other freight over the | _
reilway. In this “aye “at: er be. — te —* wether wate — eye

ne : ee ane fa cet aie ot : 000028 |



" -eonditions a dpsed ‘wea aed nee a he i pia: dale ale lie te cs:
' production and the’ sige of. such a-gubsidy. We are not necessarily suggesting

‘tine, the most important, being the

“6 analyse. this further. In the meantime, we have prepared for your —
‘eonsideration, a letter to the no of Greet ee: ‘that a mnoting:

a be ee in jw eae gunners RS 2

; ¢ Dediincitcbice eat! ieeahe neces to Toner oon |
i / Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a linformation (

that a subsidy should be given. serious consideration et this stage bitat =.
least we ‘should know. exactly. ‘what jould be _— to. os _ OReever e He
onte world markets :

cca | ar eas pe at eats
@ cogt method of beneficiating the o: s

The Company have considered direct reduction by using ‘natural gas and this ie
eertainly a ‘possibility: if sufficient gasTeserves can be deteléped,within
the vicinity. As yor know, the iron eontent of the ore is not particularly.
high and the production of pig iron, 62 ‘iron:pellets on location, might help.
the marketing situation considerably @n the other haridy many countries 1.
like to import coneentietes and’ carry out their own smelting. We will. ieee wee

Phare wilh; jokes a ‘eee: i Vlnan
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Ot taws—

April 14, 1965

ar, H, G, Nicholson

President

Crest Exploration Limited
Medical Arts Bullding >

Calgary
Alberta

Deer Howard?

| have hed @ chance to talk with Jack Austin about his

meeting with you In Ceigary on Thursday April | and your
discussion concerning the report by the Canadian Nationel
Retiways on the cost and feasibility of buliding a.

railroad from the Crest iron ore deposits to Tidewater.
Unfortunetely because of the high level of activity

in mining throughout the north, my officteis heve not
had en opportunity to assess the report but | hope to

have thelr views before tong, 1! heve seen a preliminary

evaiuetion which. Indicetes that although the costs ere

down quite e bit, they represent nonetheless @ substantial
amount of money.

| was gled to know from Jack Austin that your attentions .
end interests for the development of Crest fron deposits
remain unabated, The discovery of netural ges In needed
quantities is something we cen hope for with a good desi
of reasonable optimism, 1! am delighted to know of your
view thet e merket for Crest production In these circumstences
is to be expected,

i hope that before too tong | will have the opportunity of

teiking to you about ei! of these Items.

With kindest personel regards.

Yours sincerely,
ARTHUR LAING

Arthur Laing

AUSTIN/P
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D.F. Purves, Esq.,

Assistant Vice President,

Research and Development,

Canadian National Railways,

P.O. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec,

Dear Mr, Purves,

Railway Feasibility Study

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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Ottawa 4, April 6, 1965.

I refer to your telephone conversation on April 2, 1965 with our Mr. P.N. Thompson

regarding the account ycu have received from Crest Exploration Limited for costs

they have incurred in eccnnection with the above study.

I wish to confirm that it will be in order for you to include these charges in

your statement of costs for conducting this study. Ths costs referred to are

as follows:-

Travel Expenses € 1,200.66

Camp Supplies 173.12

Photographs 102.55

Phototopographic Map 649.00

Charter Aircraft 1,775.09

Total $ Bs 900.33

We understand that Crest Exploration has provided you with details to support

these costs,

In view of the above, we are returning herewith CNR Cheque No. 4-091-849 in

the amount of $37,056.44 and your statement of March 31, 1965.

P.N.Thompson/1m/D

PK

Yours sincerely,

K.W. Stairs

A.B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division

000032
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Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

Mre A. Be Yates, Montrecd QuebecChief, Engineering Division, 31 March, 1965 ;
Northern Administration Branch, ; °—_———_—_——

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa h, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Yates:

Further to your letter of March 16 respecting the

assessment of costs of transportation to the Crest

Exploration iron property at Snake River, herewith billing for
$12,943.56 covering CNR expenses. The advance received
from the Government was $50,000, and this leaves a balance
unexpended of $37,056.

CNR cheque dated March 31, 1965, No. -091-8)9, for

$37,056. is enclosed herewith.

Yours very truly,
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Consulting Engineer - Salary

- Consulting Engineer - Travelling Expenses

- Train:Performance Study - Headquarters
‘Salaries

- eo : - Com ster Time -OO pu

_ Mapping Materials, etc.

Total

Advance Received from Government

Balance Returned Herewith -
CN Cheque March: 31 1965 No. 4-091-8)9

pe . Montreal, 31 March, 1965.

wad Ve

STATEMENT REs REVIEW OF RAILWAY TRANSPORTATION COSTS

TO CREST EXPLORATION IRON PROPERTY IN YUKON

$ 9,275.66

2,109.12

1,014.93

131.66

$12,943.56

50,000.00

$37, 056ohh

* 4 Decurifentdisclostel under the Assebstto |riformation Act 3
Document divulgué en Vertu de la Loi'syiactes a¥informatior@ .
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Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Northern Administration Branch, ir eee

Department of Northern Affairs } 1D) MONTR EAL, vo,
National Resources, wa BP.-GpoOttawa his Ontario. Hh rman P.O
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. | yl mlCResr Exenopation Lime 7 f WA
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W.

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

March 31, 1965. Pa,

; APR Aosets
Mr. Ae B. Yates, at oO 75

Chief, Engineering Division, Jee Sen": a. 4

Department of Northern Affairs ae ISS - fal.
and National Resources, bo KA

Northern Administration Branch,

Ottawa, Canada.

Dear Mr. Yates:

Thank you for your letter of March 26, concerning our

out-of-pocket expenditures on our joint feasibility study of a railway

from Snake River to Tidewater conducted by the Canadian National Railway.

We suggest that there is some ambiguity in Section 5 (b)
of the agreement quoted by you, as to the intent of the section. We had

interpreted our undertaking to mean that we would arrange for the hauling

of the products to the site of the caches, but not to include the cost

of the products themselves. However, since this is ambiguous, we are

prepared to absorb this additional cost.

Upon reviewing our statements, we found an error in the

distribution of charter aircraft costs, and a small $3.00 error in

White Pass Petroleum invoices. We have corrected these, and attach

revised statements adjusting all the above changes. As before, these

are included under two categories:

Category I = Chargeable to the Joint Survey

These include: Travel Expenses $ 1,200.66

Camp Supplies 173.12

Photographs 102.55
Phototopographic Map 649.00

Charter Aircraft 1,775.00

Total $$ 3,900.33

Category II = Absorbed by Crest

Our agreement provided for Crest to furnish helicopter time, gas caching,

Salary of a civil engineer to help Major Charles and camp facilities at

Snake River. Our costs for this service include:

Company aircraft $ 482.00

. Charter Aircraft 936 .00

Helicopter Charter 5 ,1122.00

Gasoline & Oil 1,320.12

Engineer's salary 1,000.00

Total & 9,160, 12

/
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AS you suggested, we are sending supporting invoices plus

copies of our ‘correspondence to Mr. D. F. Purvis of the Canadian National
Railway, with a request that $3,900.33 be included with their statement
of. account for conducting the feasibility study. We trust that you will

find this satisfactory.

Yours very truly,

H. G. NICHOLSON

President

ce: Mr. D. F. Purvis.
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-——-- YUKO_TROW ORE RATLUAY FEASIBILITY STUDY

ITEHIZATION GF COSTS PAID BY CREST EXPLORATION LTD.

CATEGORY I = CHARGEABLE TO THE JOINT SURVEY
Account

Schedule Amount Totois Totais
_No. § $. $

1. Travel Expense r

Crestts engineer (HW. C. Cook) &
_ Major Charles 13 891.33

Helicopter crew ~ while working

out of notels \ 09.33 1,200.66

2. Camp Supplies - groceries for fly camps Sa 9 173.12

3. Aerfeal Photogrephs & Photographs for Report
Aer{al photographs of Haines area 10 68.80
Photographs (8" x 10%) for con+

sultant's report 11 33.75 102.55

lh. Phototopographic Map of Rink Rapids | .
Bridge Site 12 6449.00

5. Chorter Aircraft - Beaver
Camp moving - 75% nilocated 3-16 1,173.00

Snow observations 17 602.00 1,775.00 3,900.33

000039
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_ YUKON JRON ORE RAILWAY FEASIBILITY STUDY |

LTEMIZATION OF COSTS PAID BY CREST EXPLORATION LTD.

CATEGORY IT » ABSORBED BY CREST

. ot ot Account

Schedule Amcunt Totals Totals

, Ro. : $ $ ; §

1, Company Aircraft 25.8% 26 482,00

2.

Be

k..

5.

Charter Aircraft for Gas Caching -
Beaver - 25% allocated to gas caching ~

Cessna

Helicopter

Salary - Crest Mgineer (W. C. Cook)

Gasoline & O11 for Helicopter

13 - 16 391,00

27 & 28 545,00 936.00

| 1,000.00 .

18 = 2 1,320.12 9,160.12

000040 -



SCHEDULES

U. C. Cook expense aecount to 9/3/6l, (includes Major
Charles! expenses)

Transfer memo - oredit for refund of plane ticket

HW. C. Cook expense account to 3/1/65

Okanagan Helicopters Ltd. invoice « 10/16/6h

invoice = 8/10/6k
invoice = 8/10/64
invoice = 8/10/6L _
invoice = 8/10/64
invoice « 8/12/6k.

Tourist Services

Tourist Services

Tourist Services

Tourist Services

Tourist Services

Jomes WU. Sevall Company invoice - 12/15/6h

K, T. Hyde invoice = 1/11/65

Vv. Zey Snith Company invoice = 3/10/65

Conneliy-Devson Airvays invoice « 8/16/6h
Connelly=Dasson Airmmys Invoice = 8/17/64
Connelly=ND2sson Airvays invoice = 8/20/64
Connelly-Detsen Airunyo invoice = 8/22/6)

_ Connelly-Dayson Atrvayo invoice - 3/16/65

California Standard Company transfer meno

White Pass & Yukon invoice ~ 7/31/6h
California Standard Company storchouse stock

White Pass Petroleum Services = invoice 8/12/64
White Pass Petroleum Services = invoice 8/12/6h
white Puss Petroleum Services ~ invoice 8/28/6h
White Pass Petroleum Services - invoice 8/31/6h

California Standard Company Daily Flying Summary - 8/12/61,
California Standard Company Dolly Flying Summnry - 8/12/6L

Connelly-Dewson Airvays involee oe
Conneliy-Derson Airveys = invoice 8/16/6h

rehase 8/6);

Okanagan Helicopters Ltd. = invoice 10/29/6h

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 linformation

608.75

( 11.00)
293.58

88.86

L0.12
29.69

8.28
$217

319.00

37.00
52h: .00
7.00

811,00
8L .83
53.00

22), .L6

78.18
33.h9
32.16

25.00

455.00

20290 i 299

891.33 .

309.33

173.12

68.80.

33.75

619.00

1,564.00

602.00

1,320.12

482.00

545.00

1,000,00

13,060.45
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Crest Exploration

The California Stanudax

Box 2930
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Whitehorse, Y.T.
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Airexaft: Cessna 180
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- 7 hours 35 minutes ® 60,00 / hour
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oO KA NAGAN HELICO PT ERS LTD.
VANCOUVER AIRPORT, B.C. . :

TELEPHONE; 278-5502 Nu - Set vtee

oe? .

[ | “|
The California Standard Company of Canada,

_ Medical Arts Building,

324A = 6th Avenue S. W.,

L_ Calgary, Alberta.hae ra tt eee | _

Date October 29, 1964 Invoice No. 10/231 R-146

P.O. No. Authority

Le. Seavey Tore 22 sys
CREST EXPLORATION
———— 227 7640 = 54222.

FINAL BILLING

To charter of Bell G2 helicopter CE-HIT (ISH) for the period of June 5 -
September 2, 1964.

” yous Rate TOTAL MIN TMM |
June 5 = July 4, 1964 wh b:a9410 $95.50 $ 4,695.42 $ 7,640.00 /3Hayw Ys

July 5 = Aug. 3, 1964 - 51:10” 95.50 4,886.42 7,640.00 -

Aug. 4 = Sept. 2, 1964 qe 79505 95.50 7,552.45 7,640.00 .

179325 | $ 17,134.29 ° $ 22,920.00 -

Plus gas and oil supplied by carrier

ye

132. 50

i

17 hours and 40 minutes @ $7.50 per hour 132.50 :
Of |

‘ $17,266.79 $ 224.082 50. :
: . a % SE, To TM

ol 
; 

, 
iGreater of actual or minimum (minimum) 23,052.50" ed ) ,

‘ A . pe IEerEts aa !

Less invoice #6/102 _ $ 7,640.00 wT oe 4

7/43° 7,640.00 ‘6
5/66 7,640.00 at 99 £20.00.

» ll ess 132.59 ¥.
Cr peory /¥ pe . , oy .

perl Ff CX boop/* . Abram
5 - ts lo

N.Be Flight reports attached for CF-HJT June 7 and 18, 19645 . = _
CF-ISH August 1 - ‘September I, 1904. [. Be ~ bets! on re Sennen nena

i ‘pez, : ane, eh oe
_ 7 ; . . : “* 5 ‘7 woren 1 ew *

i “Dare Kae | hag ys , be. Pee . . 3 ee
i YEAR ROUND BASES THRCUGHOUT gem pote ge ; :
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H.G. Wicholson, Esq, Obtawa 4 March 26, 1965,

President, ee

eliaal on Peliéiae, — 58 ‘ oan alt

We have received your letter of March 12, 1965, and the detaile supporting
of pocket expenses totalling $5,254.45,

We agree that probably the aajor portion of costs you have inourred ere

gia %:|FE : :

ymca ie Chiet, Division
rs\
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D.F. Purves, Esqe, Ottawa 4, March 17, 1965.

Assistant Vice President, _

Research and Development,

Ganadian National Railways,

P.O. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec.

Dear Mr. Purves,

fhank you for your letter of March 15, 1965, with the Supplementary Report

prepared by Major J.L. Charles attached. This report is now being reviewed

by our Resources Division.

Yours sincerely,

KW. Stairs

K.Y. Stairs,

Assistant Chief,
K.W. Stairs/rd/d Engineering Division
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H. G. Nicholson, Esq., Ottawa 4, March 17, 1965 par a
President, - ce AP eT

Crest Exploration Limited, ND etd od i
329-A 6th Aveme S.W., 

a

Calgary, Alberta. C 35-1-1 > MAR 17 1965

Dear Mr. Nicholson, |
- § Riv o Ti

Thank you for your cheque in the anount of $25,000,00 to cover your

share of the cost of the C.N.R. railway feasibility study. We enclose

herewith our general receipt for this anount.

The C.N.R. have been requested to submit the details of the costs they

incurred in preparing the study. When these details are received we

shall pass this information along to you.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL greed
 2 at

a. B. YATES

P,N.Thompson/me/h A. B. Yates,
A Chief, Engineering Division

0

Lo

000073



Document disigred under the Access to Information Act

n

14

cy} Ss, al iv lauds vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 information
©

te

i a “ a

Oe; Gu be

D. Fe Purves, Esqe, ‘ “
Assistant Vice-President, LL
Research and Development,

hy March 16, 1965

Canadian National Railways -

P.0. Bax &100, ° C- 3551-1,
Montreal, P.Q. -

Dear Hr. Purves,

We have not as yet received an invoice from the €.N.R. detailing expenditures

ineurred in the preparation of the report made by Major J.L. Charles, C.N.R.

Consulting Engineer, giving an assessment of the cost of constructing a

railway extending from the Crest Exploration property at Snake River to Tidewater,

Early receipt of this invoice would be appreciated as we are most anxious to

finalize this matter,

Yours sincerely,

i 
ys ak

GHUGIBAL gi@NeEb hs

A.B. YATES

A. B. Yates,

P.N. Thompson/jk/H Chief, Engineering Division
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Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

P. 0. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec,

25 March, 1965

Dear Mr, Stairs:

When last talking with you, respecting the Report being made by
Major J. L. Charles for the Department of Northern Affairs and

National Resources and Crest Exploration, I mentioned that

Major Charles had been asked by Crest Exploration if he would
prepare a Supplementary Report on the basis of 3,500,000 tons

anmally .

Herewith a copy of Supplementary Report made on the basis of

3,500,000 tons annual shipmentse

Major Charles has sent a copy of this report to Mr. H. Ge

Nicholson, President, Crest Exploration Limited, Calgary, direct.

Yours: very truly,

,

_ wo
pe

ale
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, fe

Si Crest Exproparion Limaicep D fh pe
CALGARY, ALBERTA. BORTRERN ABHIN, BRAURE

. 

DITAWA ONT.

ne March 12, 1965

A415 NPRM Shee
. wed SS I Fial semenYour File: 355-1-1 ata 10.. AY...nm been pemtueiremenyls yeoes ene

Mr. A. Be. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Dept. Northern Affairs & National Resources,

Ottawa, Canada

Dear Mr. Yates:

Further to our letter of March 3, we enclose an accounting of Crest

expenditures in connection with our jointly sponsored Yukon iron ore

railway feasibility study conducted by the CNR.

Under the terms of the agreement, Crest undertook to furnish the

following fixed-cost items at no charge to the study account:

| 1. Helicopter time for the survey iP walt pout owe
a“ eg be

2. Company aircraft for gas caching fo - gee pe peer

3. Civil Engineer to assist Major Charles

hh. Camp facilities at Snake River

Crest expenditures under category I in the enclosed accounting are

those which were not included in the above listed items. These are

out-of-pocket costs for:

Travel Expenses $1,200.66

Camp Supplies © 173.12

Photographs 102.55

Phototopgraphic Map 649.00 .

Charter Aircraft 1,809.00

Gasoline and Oil 1,320.12 —

Total $5,254.45

The charter aircraft costs included above are those incurred by

Major Charles and W. C. Cook in moving fly camps and observing snow

conditions.
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YN

lhe California Standard Company aircraft, with which the gasoline was

we to be cached, was not available when needed and Crest has absorbed the

cost of caching by charter aircraft.

The charges which Crest has absorbed on behalf of the study are listed

under category II of the enclosed accounting and include:

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

@ Mr. A. B. Yates ~2- March 12, 1965

Company Aircraft $ 82.00

Charter Aircraft 1,752.00

Helicopter 5 422.00

Engineer's Salary 1,000.00

Total $8 656.00

We feel that the costs under category I are properly chargeable against

the joint effort and hope that you will find this accounting to be satis-

factory. All costs except the engineer's salary are supported by invoices,

etc., copies of which are attached as schedules 1 to 29, If there is any

question regarding this accounting we will be happy to supply additional

information.

Yours very truly,

H. G. NICHOLSON

LWC/dh
Encls.
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YUKON IRON ORE RAILWAY FEASIBILITY STUDY

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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ITEMLZATION OF COSTS PAID BY CREST EXPLORATION LTD.

Account

Schedule Amount Totals Totals

No. $ $ $

Costs Chargeable to the Job Account

1. Travel Expense

Crest's engineer (W. C. Cook) &

Major Charles 1- 3 891.33

Helicopter crew - while working

out of motels h 309 .33 1,200.66

2. Camp Supplies - groceries for fly camps 5 - 9 173.12

3. Aerial Photographs & Photographs for Report

Aerial photographs of Haines area 10 68.80

Photographs (8" x 10") for

consultant's report il 33.75 102.55

he Phototopographic Map of Rink Rapids

Bridge Site 12 6,9 .00

5. Charter Aircraft - Beaver

Camp moving - 50% allocated 13 - 16 1,207.00

Snow observations . 17 602.00 1,809.00

6. Gasoline and Oil for Helicopter 18 - 2h 1,320.12

55,254.45
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YUKON IRON ORE RAILWAY FEASIBILITY STUDY

ITEMIZATION OF COSTS PAID BY CREST EXPLORATION LTD.

Account

Schedule Amount Totals Totals

No. $ _# $

Il. Costs Absorbed by Crest Exploration

1. Company Aircraft 25 & 26 482.00

2. Charter Aircraft for Gas Caching

Beaver - 50% allocated to gas caching 13-16 1,207.00
Cessna. 27 & 28 545200 1,752.00

3. Helicopter 29 5,422.00

lh. Salary - Crest Engineer (W. C. Cook) 1,000.00 8,656.00

000080
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SCHEDULES

NO. ITEM AMOUNT
$

1. W.C. Cook expense account to 9/3/6k
(includes Major Charles! expenses) 608.75

2. Transfer memo - unrelated costs transferred out

of account 11.00

3. W.C. Cook expense account to 3/1/65 293.58
ll. Okanagan Helicopters Ltd. invoice - 10/16/64 309.33
5. Tourist Services invoice - 8/10/6l 88.86

6. Tourist Services invoice - 8/10/6h 0.12
7. Tourist Services invoice ~ 8/10/64 29.69
8. Tourist Services invoice - 8/10/65) . 8.28

9. Tourist Services invoice - 8/12/6) 6.17

10. James W. Sewall Company invoice - 12/15/6) 68.80
ll. kK. T. Hyde invoice ~ 1/14/65 33.75
12. V. Zay Smith Company invoice - 3/10/65 649.00

13. Connelly-Dawson Airways invoice - 8/16/64 319.00

1h. Connelly-Dawson Airways invoice - 8/17/6) 3:7 .00

15. Connelly-Dawson Airways invoice - 8/20/6) 52h.00
16. Connelly-Dawson Airways invoice - 8/22/64 374.00

17. Connelly-Dawson Airways invoice - 3/16/65 602.00

18. California Standard Company transfer memo 81.00

19. White Pass & Yukon invoice - 7/31/6) 8.83

20. California Standard Company storehouse stock purchase

8/6), 53.00
21. White Pass Petroleum Services - invoice 8/12/64 22.6
22. White Pass Petroleum Services - invoice 8/12/6) 75.18
23. White Pass Petroleum Services - invoice 8/28/6) 33.9
2h. White Pass Petroleum Services - invoice 8/31/6k 32.16
25, California Standard Company Daily Flying Summary ~ 8/12/64 237.00
26. California Standard Company Daily Flying Summary ~ 8/15/64 245.00
27. Connelly-Dawson Airways - invoice 8/6-7/6 455.00
28. Connelly~Dawson Airways ~ invoice 8/16/6) 90.00
29. Okanagan Helicopters Ltd. - invoice 10/29/6) 5,422.00
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‘ OKANAGAN HELICOPTERS LTD.

VANCOUVER AIRPORT. B.C.

TELEPHONE: 278-5502 oe,

TO

[ The California Standard Company of Canada,
Medical Arts Building,

329A = 6th Avenue Se Wey

Calgary, Alberta.

L _

Date October 16, 1964 Invoice No. 10/64 R-146
P.O. No. Authority

Aa
9a

ae ‘ °n re |

>

To crew expenses incurred as per attached expense claims. “4
r

CF-ISH

to oy,

Foster, J. - Pilot #07165 = August 15, 16, 22
. tog7, and August

29 to September 1, /

1964. $173.18

awlikowski, Je - Engineer #07416 - August 15 and 16, /

— ~:1964. 8.50

#07417 = August 22 to 27, a y
1964. 72 90

J
55.15

x
$ 309.33

SL CHEeKED

a (L. 3 | 4
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WHITEHORSE, Y. T. INVOICE NO.
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March 9, 1965

atrention or... s Le We Camp PROJECT 0G ETD cc cceccseeseeessesecessssssseessssesesssnsseseene

IN ACCOUNT WITH

V. ZAY SMITH ASSOCIATES LTD.
1143 17TH AVENUE S.W., CALGARY, ALBERTA. PHONE CH 4-555!

Your Service Order #564001

Professional fee re Yukon Crossing --+--+--+ $ 649,00

at teinericharmemaemalTet NE
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Crest Bxploration

The California Standard Company

Calgary, Alberta

C3, Uf Ctl Kote?
ae ~ “

Charter from Dawson - Mayo - Kathleen Lake ~ Mayo -
Kathleen Lake - Mayo

Cargo: gas, supplies, camp equipment

Aircraft: Beaver ,

' , , 49.
3 hours 45 minutes @ 85,00 / hour ($318.90) 4% 319,00 ~°

oe ~
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Crest. Sxploration

The California Standard Company

Calgary, Aiterta

Charter from Mayo - Felly River.- Moose Lake - Mayo -
Ornape Lake - Oftell Lake - Kathleen Lake - “
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Purpose: Gas caching ad Gamp move.

Aircraft: Beaver m, " , |
,

,
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Crest Exploration

The California Standard Company

Calgary, Alberta
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Crest Bxploraetion

The California Standard Company

Calgary, Aloerta . ‘
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Charter from Dawson - Mayo - Moose Lake - Carmacks -
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STATEMENT

on

Conhelly - Dawson Airways Ltd.
Y .

PLEASE REMIT TO:

#3 Hangar McCall Field,
Calgery, Alberta.

Crest Exploration Ltd.

237 ~” 7th Ave., 5. W.

Calgery, Alberta.

Lo Sd

TEAR OFF AT PERFORATION AND MAIL TOP PORTION WITH REMITTANCE.

~~ ; - 1 .

, ! ‘ ‘ IF| DATE ! DESCRIPTION OR REFERENCE ' CHARGES i¥ CREDITS BALANCE "cr.
\ BAL,

- + . | : : - . - ao ot howe - oo :

i Feb.‘ Ticket #6832 . i 602.00 .. . 602,00

ay
! t . e ot a

3 |
eo dee + : - :

4 '
t r i + +

5 : i
t + tot ‘

6 ' ;
ae dk + + +

7 1

i L ,
8

. + L -
' 1

9

_—+ ~- + : ' ~ + ~

10 : ;
bo

"
+ a4 t é

12

LM wnt © 340 . . ~ : : - gatas:

000105



Document ee Sp Access to.Information Act

Document divulgué en vel le [a Boi sur 46 atinformation
®

ye © TRANSFER MEMO Q

A, i9

DISTRIBUTION DEBITS i CREDITS

& | ACCT. DESIG JV ORGANIZATION UNIT i | :
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION < : i ; i CAN. U.S.

Zi No | F |SUB] PART |/0} FLO | PROR | APPROP. No | |

| /

TOTAL

EXPLANATION : Lox Ay

44 ? “ 7 A: Bei ry fsa Pik . C Sree {

<=> APPROVED FOR ENTRYGO -29-CS (12/62) COMPILED BY_ i



- Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur fgccés a Hinformation
wt



! Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
ue Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 14s linformation

Site

By fe
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PACIFIC AND ARCTIC RAILWAY AND NAVIGATION COMPANY

BRITISH COLUMBIA - YUKON RAILWAY COMPANY

THE BRITISH YUKON RAILWAY COMPANY

THE BRITISH YUKON NAVIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED

io _ sam. Ol
. bee

ws <S ~ THE BRITISH YUKON NAVIGATION CO., LTD.
* pecan

UNITE PASS & VURON ROUTE

CALIFORNIA STANDARD co. LTO.
nen ro [ MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, ~ Teitt no.
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Crest Exploration

The Galifornia Standard Company

Box 2936 + eee

Whitehorse, Y.T.

Charter from Mayo - Kathleen Lake — Mayo

Purpose: Gas caching

Aircraft: Cessna 1&0
y

iL hour 30 minutes @ 60,00 / hour ' . * 90,00+-~
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}

- OKANAGAN HELICOPTERS LTD.
j VANCOUVER AIRPORT. B.C.

TELEPHONE: 278-5502

TO

r 7
; The California Standard Company of Canada,

3 Medical #rts Building,

329A + 6th Avenue S. W.,

L_ Calgary, Alberta. , J

Date October 29, 1964 . Invoice No. 10/231 R-146

P.O. No. Authority ,

CREST EXPLORATION

FINAL BILLING

{ To charter of Bell G2 helicopter CF-HJT (ISH) for the period of June 5 -
September 2, 1964.

f
+ HOURS RATE - TOTAL MINIMUM

49 :

June 5 - July 4, 1964. He 49110 $ 95.50 $ 4,695.42 $ 7,640.00 13 tlaye Ys
o~

: July 5 - Auge 3, 1964 512107 - 95.50 4,886.42 7,640.00
] 0d

Aug. 4 = Sept. 2, 1964 74” 79305 95.50 - 7,552.45 7,640.00 x 24: S422

279325, $ 17,134.29 $ 22,920.00

Plus gas and oil supplied by carrier

17 hours and 40 minutes @ $7.50 per hour 132.50 132.50

DK so
$17,266.79 $23,052.50 .

a ES

Greater of actual or minimum (minimum) 23,052.50 ie? ok)
. . m4 HEQKER

Less invoice #6/102 — $ 7,640.00 thE
| 1/43 7,640.00 ' ii .

8/66 7,640.00 io 22.920.00
. . 3s e .

J

CF og yy ee ba2taspe i
NeB. Flight reports attached for CF-HJT June 7 and ree. 1964 |

CF-ISH August 1 - September 1, 1964, [.. i Poi
:| 

t
; I oetil: ob ce Ge | i
4 1 oF 7 . 1 trteree a ae meee o

: Dire Reet i040 | diy) ea
4 te: YEAR ROUND BASES THROUGHOUT BG. Oo : : ot . OS

an ol ind —" Sn Bg + 000125
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MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W.

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

March 3, 1965.
, oeNinian AOMIKE

f «OTTAWA, ony

Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa, Canada.

Dear Mr. Yates: Your File 355=1<1

Further to your letter of February 26, we enclose our

cheque in the amount of $25,000.00 to cover our share of the C.N.R.
railway feasibility study from Snake River to Tidewater.

We presume that in due course you will be sending us a

full accounting. In this connection, Crest made various disbursements

for or on behalf of Major Charles, over and above the disbursements

which it undertook to absorb, These covered such things as sundry

travel and expense items of Major Charles, purchase of topographic

maps and supplies and other items. We are tabulating these for your

consideration now. They amount to several thousand dollars and we feel

that they properly belong as charges to our joint effort, along with

the bill which the C.N.R. will submit directly.

Sincerely,

H. G. NICHOLSON

President.
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MAR 1 1965

APE pte 5 ter erentrenge
H.G. Nicholson, Esqe,s
President,

Crest Exploration Limited,

Medical Arts Building,

Ottava 4, February 26, 1965

329A~6th Avenue S.¥., Co. de __ 355-121, - I
Calgary, Alberta. wo

Dear Mr. Nicholson, wh . 2 LZ a
LO. ft 2

30 BS
Railyay - Snake River to Tidevater . [2 |

Brot th Letters

cence nt a

Ganodian Hational Railways have advised that Major Charles has delivered

to you a conplete copy of the revort he made, on behalf of C.N.R., giving

an assessnent of the cost o: constructing a railuvay extending fron your

company's property at Snake River to Tidewater.

Section 4 of the Agresnent requiring C.N.R. to undertake the necessary

study and preparation of this report states that Crest Exploration Linited

will pay $25,000 to Her Majesty upon receipt of the report.

May we have your cheque payable to The Receiver General of Canada now?

Should the account submitted by C.N.R. for preparing and submitting the

report be less than the $50,000 that has been paid to then, we shall
return one half of the difference to you.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL SI@NED BY

A. B. YATES

P. Thompson/ne/h A. Be. Yates,
Ad Chief, Engineering Division

vv

000130

|



«

DF. Purves, Esqe,

Assistant Vice-President,

Research and Nevelopmant,

Canadian National Railways,

P.O. Box 8100,
Hontreal, 7.Q.

Dear tir. Purves,

EO OT EE

. 4
Document disclosed under the Access to Informa

p Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a information
Uf

Ottava 4, February18, 1965.
OA Ti CO coca neroeseeny

cry Gy ee

Ow Ap OO

EB 19 1965

Thank you for your letter of February 12 dealing with the Crest Exploration
study. 1 acknowledge receipt of the report and take note of the fact that
a copy of it has been delivered to Crest Exploration. I acknowledge also
the return of the bechtel report which you had been using.

Thank you.

A.B. Yates/eh/d

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL sank) &Y

A. & YATES

AB. Yates, ;

Chief, 
|

Engineering Division

000131
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HRORTHERN ADIT BRANCH

CTTAWA, ONT.

Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

Mre A. Be Yates, 
P. O. Box 8100° ° 

3Chief,

Engineering Division, i ees eee
Northern Administration Branch, ve February, 19056
Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa 4, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Yates:

Further to your letter of October 5 and our telephone conversation,
this is to record that in Ottawa yesterday I delivered to Mr. Karl
W. Stairs, Assistant Chief and Planning Engineer, Northern
Administration Branch, Department of Northern Affairs and National
Resources, a complete copy of the report made by Major J. L. Charles,
CNR Consulting Engineer, dealing with estimated transportation costs
respecting the Crest Exploration iron ore property astride the Yukon=
Northwest Territories border in the vicinity of Snake River. The
report is in four books: main report; accompanying profiles; accompany ing
book of photographs; and accompanying binder of mapse

Major Charles has delivered another complete copy of the report direct
to Crest Exploration at Calgary. :

Yours very truly,

Nm Pore
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D. F. Purves, Esq., Ottawa 4, February 5,

Assistant Vice-President, 2

Research and Developnent,

Canadian National Railways, : 73 5501-1

P.O. Box 8100, LO ee

Montreal, Quebec. a

NT

FEB 8 1965

Dear Mr. Purves,

In ny letter of Septenber 25, 1965, I mentioned that I had inforned ny

Hinister that the C.N.R. report on the proposed Crest railway would not

be availnble until Jamary 1965.

It would be appreciated if you could forward an up-to-date progress

report on this survey and also the estimated completion date. 
|

An early reply would be greatly appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

s@NED BY

onsite TES

L.W. Ford/me/h A. B. Yates,
Ke Chief, Engineering Division

ral
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aris
D.F. Purves, Fsq., Ottawa, 25 Soptember, -1964.-
issistant Vico-President, ay ia a

Research and Development,

Cansdion Uational Radlvays,

P.O. Box 8100,

Eontreal, Quebse.

Dear tir. Purves,

fs a result of our tolephone conversation today, I havo informed my Minister

that tho C.N.R. report on the proposed Crest railway would include the estimated

cost of rolling stock, tho estinatcd cost of operations and the cost of tho

bridgos. I also informed him that tho report vould not be available until

about January, 1965. I hope these statements are satisfactory to you.

Yours sinccrely,

reatindi VAL gaTM et BY,

3. YATESme. Re

A.B. Yatos, Chiof,

LB Yates/dwu/d Pneincoring Division.
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fiat ‘0 wea Geer
gpPerartment inistére

of Northern Affairs du Nord canadien et

and National Resources Deputy Minister yw des Ressources nationales Sous-ministre

prj

Mr. Phillips UV OTTAWA, September 2h, 196k.
etree ?

(attention: Mr. Yates)

our file / notre dossier

your file / votre dossier

Mr. Gibson informed me today that he had received a telephone call

from Mr. Howard Nicholson of Crest Explorations in connection with what

mayy have been omissions in the agreement with the Canadian National

Railways. Mr. Nicholson wanted to assure himself that Major Charles

would be reporting upon the estimated cost of rolling stock, the

estimated cost of operations and the cost of bridges. Nicholson suggested

that these things should be clearly understood before we executed the

agreement.

I told Mr. Gibson that the agreement had been executed after consultation

with the Crest people, who were also signatories. Nicholson is visiting

the Minister at 9.30 on Monday, September 28th. Would you please telephone

Mr. Gibson directly, giving him the information he requires, supplemented
by a written memorandum to be available for the Minister before he meets

Mr. Nicholson.

JH. Gordon,

Assistant Deputy Minister.

Gordon/Idev

Dictated but not read

by Mr. Gordon.
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Me, Mulips =. OPRMA, Septenber 2liy 1964.

Sean: Antossiad wie Wodege Wink he Wak benctink Sebaciak tix:
oe Mr. Howard Nicholson of Crest Explorations in connection with what
Ng have been omissions in the agreement with the Canadian National _

Raiiwayss Mr. Nicholson vanted to assure himself that Major Charles — .
“would be reporting upon the estimated cost of rolling stock, the
estimated cost of operations and the cost of bridges, Nicholson RES,
tink. Ahem. iknee: eoeels a lemiy Seteneherd Seung Ye. Me foe ar
AgToemenhs as ye:

I told Mrs: tinh dusk ano! aginlaaea slik blige: Galina igblar Wout tabton, 7 ova
with the Crest people, who were also signatories. Nicholson is visiting — Spe
the Minister at 9.30 on Monday, September 26th. Would you please telephone. pie
Mr. Gibson direetly, giving him the information he requires, supplemented
by @ written memorandum to be available for the er eehe nets
Mr. Nicholson.

3 “4 ne “Ys | oe as

MA. tecteng: . fe bf ofr:
Ansiatect, Depaty Nintster.

_ Gordon/Idev
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Ottawa 4, September 23, 1964.
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H.G. Nicholson, Esq., Ottawa 4, September 16, 1964.
President,

Crest Exploration ted

3294 6th Avenue S.W., 355-141
Calgary, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Nicholson,

Rabluey Study

Agreenent Nuaber 4-64, covering the assessment of the ary cost

estimate for the construction of a rail cee te er. rty,
in the vicinity of Snake River to tide wa qiskel onbehalf of Her Majesty. We enclose one signed oa a your ace wg
When thecost for this assessment hagbeendetermined, we will let you know,
at which time we shall request your cheque,

Yours sincerely,

@\NAL yraned BY
of. B. YATE

RAJ. Phillips,

V. Sandbrook/jk/D Director
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CONFIDENTIAL

D.F. Purves, Bsqe, Ottawa 4, September 16, 1964.

Assistant Viee-President,
Research and Development,
Canadien National Railways,

P.O. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec,

Dear Mr, Purves,

Railway Study

| Thank you for your letter of September $ informing us that you had received
the $50,000.00 covering the assessment of the preliminary cost estimate for
the construction of a railway from Crest Exploration's property, in the
vicinity of Snake River to tide water. Agreement Number 4-64, in this

connection, has been signed and sealed by Crest Exploration and on behalf
=~ of Her Majesty. We enclose one signed copy for your retention.

On completion of the work, please submit your invoice, with vouchers, to

this Branch for clearance.

Yours sincerely,

Vani ey
nay iCNT

pre Ate?

fa.

ReAed. Phillips,
V. Sandbrook/jk/D Director

fy
f*

As
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NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

2 TEMPORARY FILE

FILE NO. s Temp. FILE NO. 4 o BK

2S F~/-/
SUBJECT

4
MAIN FILE IS CHARGED TO ,

Ky 2-9-6Y

REFERENCE DISPOSAL

Poel (er DF Ecce
NA -CR-10 000141



Deputy Minister of Northern AffaiPecun@ Mitional Re Louies © Info
Sous-ministre du Nord canadien Gt ads REL SSUVese A aHUAaTE Ss 7!

To: <A Director, . Date
For:Fo: N.A. Branch =. September 9/6),

} Approval May we discuss
Approbation . Discussion avec nous

As requested

(J Signature Selon indications
”

Comment Note
Commentaire Noter

Action Note and return
Donner suite Noter et retourner

LC] Direct Reply Note and forward to—_
Répondre directement Noter et faire suivre a

T_] Eony, for this sffice nena eee eet eee
Copie pour ce bureau

Preparation of reply by EX information
Réponse d'ici le

000142
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Mr. J. H. Gordon,

Assistant Deputy Minister,

Northern Affairs and National

Resources Department,

Langevin Block,

Metcalfe & Wellington Sts.,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Mr. Gordon,

Pa [a

je]

je AEN

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 Hinformation

CANADIAN NATIONAL RATLWAYS

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

P.O. Box 8100,

Montreal, Que.

8 September, 196).

AGRIHERN ADMIN. BRAHCH
OTTAWA, ONT,

SEP 11 1964

No 1368
PIE Lotte Lh mane
REFER TOL Af nee

This is to acknowledge receipt of your cheque No.

A7 0008261 for $50,000 covering the cost of a reconnaissance

survey and report to be made by Canadian National respecting

assessment of the cost of constructing a rail line from the Crest

Exploration property in the vicinity of the Snake River, Yukon

Territory.

Yours truly,

(sgde) D. Fe Purves

D.¥. Purves,

Assistant Vice-President.
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o~

O P XY:

oe: ‘ CANADIAN NATIONAL RATLWAYS
, D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

P.O. Box 8100,
Montreal, Que.

8 September, 196).

Mr. J. He Gordon,

Assistant Deputy Minister,

Northern Affairs and National

Resources Department,

Langevin Block,

Metcalfe & Wellington Sts.,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Mr. Gordon,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your cheque No.

A7 0008261 for $50,000 covering the cost of a reconnaissance
survey and report to be made by Canadian National respecting

assessment of the cost of constructing a rail line from the Crest

Exploration property in the vicinity of the Snake River, Yukon

Territory.

Yours truly,

DF. Purves,

(sgd.) D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice«President.
|

000144
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erp! Latrrnde y 1 8
, @

[4 4 2-7
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SEPT 4/64 | \ fe \

M295 &

U

CN TEL OTT TB

NORTHAD OTT-

CNTGAGSS 17

RH CALGARY ALTA 4 1126A MST

AB YATES» ENGINEERING DIVISION -DERT_OF NORTHERN AFFAIRS

AND NATIONL RESOURCES OTTAWA

RETEL EXECUTED COPIES CONTRACT CNR CREST YOUR DEPARTMENT FORWARDED

AIRMAIL TO R A J PHILLIPS SEPTEMBER SECOND

H G NICHOLSON CREST EXPLORATION LD.

\ .

gasp EDT.

CN TEL OTT TB+

NORTHAD OTT

Document diciosdtonder the Access to Information Act
Poors tuys en vgrtu dela i surVacces 3 alinformation
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| Taal
. SEND | |
cn TteLtex cove] SEP 4 1964

SEPT wea Le -
OTT ONT |

CN FR

H G NICHOLSON ESQ

PRESIDENT

CREST EXPLORATION

MEDICAL ARTS BLDG

329A - WeTx AVE SW

CALGARY

K255 PLS ADVISE WHEN CONTRACT C. N-R. - CREST AND THIS DEPT MAILED

AB YATES _ | '

CHIEF ENGINEERING DIV

DEPT OF NA AND NR | .

NORTHAD OTT /

|

KENT ALBERT BLDG

ADDRESS 329A = 6TH AVE SW . :

. 
;

CN TELTEX CGY* | ‘ .

NORTHAD OTT
s
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* | S
yt

| — Md

Geest Exeropatiow Liven |o-
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W. SSS- j- / \

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

September 1, 196h.
vepremen a2”

CONFIDENTIAL

|

Mr. Re A. J. Phillips, :
Director, |

’ Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Government of Canada,

Ottawa, Canada. Your File Reference 355=1-1

|

|

|

|
|

|

Dear Mr. Phillips:

We are returning herewith four executed copies of

Agreement Number )-6) with Canadian National Railways, Crest Exploration

Limited and the Federal Government.

We would appreciate receiving an executed copy after

the Minister of Northern Affairs and National Resources has signed it.

Yours very truly,

ed. [ke
President
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Document disclosed-undérthe Access to Information Act

REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE (7
yaTO BE USED FOR ADVANCES OR AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS FOR

WHICH THERE ARE NO ACCOUNTS sd

[=] an (0 ee TREASY NO. ccccccccccccrececcescceccsseeseesssereces DA 2,

IN FAVOUR OF AMOUNT CHEQUE NO.

The Canadian Kational Railways $50,000.00

Hontresl,

“pebece 
0
a

0826]
Please send cheque direct and return one cosy of

thie form with cheque number and dote of issue to SE:
tir. Pe Ford, EP - 4 i964
Sth Floor,
Kent-Albert Sudldinze

DETAILS OF PAYMENT: Yor asseasing the cost of constructing and equipping « reil
ye from Snake Kiver to Tidewater, Yukon ferritory. ae

APPROPRIATION:

FINe ENCe NOs ESTAB. VOTE PRI. DLA, OBJ. AMOUNT “

72779, 4% | 761 | @ ov 993 | $25,000.00

72744 30 973 25,000.00

CERTIFIED: (a) That this application is made under the requisite authonity.

(b) That each item of the above a gts Koa been ingGrred junder requisite aythority and
that the expenditure was nece sary. for the Publid

(c) That the articles and services a for have been, #é

. Ge. LAVIQLETTE. ..........0 000 RNA ND. Sree ee eee es
FOR MINISTER raeeeUney OFFICE APP1900149ee

HEAD OF BRANCH

FORM C.T. 174-(REV-59)

P,P. & S. CAT. NO. 3112





EXTRACT from the minutes of a meeting of the Honourable the

an | eT uMRTHERN AOE: BOAT
. . , no OTTAWA, ONT.

AUG 27 1964

eo

Treasury Board, held at Ottawa,on ‘July 30, 1964 XS hE cao /
REFRR TOL Ae ae mene

T.B. 628577
~~ Oe = pep © E4003 -23 #

NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND

NATIONAL RESOURCES

The Board approves entry into a contract

with the Canadian National Railways, Montreal, Quebec,

for consultant services to assess the cost figure prepared

by Canadian Bechtel for constructing and equipping a railway

from the Crest Exploration Limited property on the Snake

River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to Tide Water, at

a cost of $50,000 of which amount $25,000 is to be borne

by

by

of

the Crown and the remaining $25,000 is to be contributed

Crest Exploration Limited of Calgary, Alberta, or 50%

the actual cost whichever is the lesser amount, payment

to be made on the basis of receipted invoices from the

Canadian National Railways on completion of appraisal, it

being understood that an agreement between the Crown and

Crest Exploration Limited will be executed before the

appraisal commences to permit recovery of the firm's share

the cost--in addition to its cash contribution Crest

to agree to contribute to the work the following:

Use, without charge, of a Bell 6-2 Helicopter for a
period of about twenty-one days, the estimated duration

of the field appraisal for the sole use of the work.

Assignment without charge of a Civil Engineer with

experience in the area for the field appraisal period.

000151



3. Use without charge of Crest Exploration Limited camp

facilities at Snake River.

. Depositing without charge suitable caches of gasoline

to service the helicopter at the direction of the

Consultant or his representative during the work.

Lie) OO

ASSISTANT SECRETAR
Y

CCM/AB



¥ y ~ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

' Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

EXTRACT from the minutes of a meeting of the Honourable the

Treasury Board, held at Ottawa,on July 30, 196.

T.B. 628577

| NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND

NATIONAL RESOURCES

The Board approves entry into a contract

with the Canadian National Railways, Montreal, Quebec,

for consultant services to assess the cost figure prepared

by Canadian Bechtel for constructing and equipping a railway

from the Crest Exploration Limited property on the Snake

River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to Tide Water, at

a cost of $50,000 of which amount $25,000 is to be borne

by the Crown and the remaining $25,000 is to be contributed

by Crest Exploration Limited of Calgary, Alberta, or 50%

of the actual cost whichever is the lesser amount, payment

to be made on the basis of receipted invoices from the

Canadian National Railways on completion of appraisal, it

being understood that an agreement between the Crown and

Crest Exploration Limited will be executed before the

appraisal commences to permit recovery of the firm's share

of the cost-—in addition to its cash contribution Crest

is to agree to contribute to the work the following:

1. Use, without charge, of a Bell 6-2 Helicopter for a

period of about twenty-one days, the estimated duration

of the field appraisal for the sole use of the work.

2. Assignment without charge of a Civil Engineer with

experience in the area for the field appraisal period.
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y . Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
‘ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

3. Use without charge of Crest Exploration Limited camp

facilities at Snake River.

4. Depositing without charge suitable caches of gasoline

to service the helicopter at the direction of the

Consultant or his representative during the work.

f Vlg P=
‘emg OE Cer TARY

CCM/AB
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e ACTION REQUEST

- BOK is
FROM i 7 LP)eertTM R IL QO.

FOR:

ACTION “| NOTE & FORWARD

APPROVAL, “| NOTE & RETURN

COMMENTS “| PA. ON FILE

DRAFT REPLY “| REPLY DIRECTLY

INFORMATION | REPLY, PLEASE

INVESTIGATE AND REPORT | | SEE ME, PLEASE

INVESTIGATION | SIGNATURE

MAKE. unncnnnan COPIES | | TRANSLATION

MORE DETAILS | YOUR REQUEST

OTE AND FILE

PREPARE MEMO TO..........

CGSB 6-GP-12 P.P.&S, CAT. 3433
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eee

A wih

, Af
Ottawg August 24th 1 Ae

. 2 * eae "Ti Aufl,
f / ap

ent an Shavers Pike weF eA Brown ESqe, oc Be ‘ a Sas

President, Bit at

_ The White Pess & Yukon Gorp L¥d.,
1312 Standerd Buliding,
510 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver 2, 8.C. ngs

Deer “r, Brown: —

ar, Laing Is just about to depart on e ten-day trip
to the Arctic and hes asked me to acknowledge your
tetter of August 18th, 1964, The interest of your
Company in the Snake River raliway route now under —
study hes been well noted by the Minister and the
officials of this Department, | am certain that,
should the report to be received in the Fat! from
the Canadian National Reliway be satisfactory with

respect to cost estimates, then at that time dis-
cussions with yourselves will be enterteltned,

Mr. Laing hes asked me to say @iso that he is look-
ing forward to seeing you here In Uttewa In September
tf it Is pessibte for your two itinereries to converge.

Yours very truly, |

Jack Austin

Special Assistant.

|
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or ;

@HE WHITE PASS AND YUKON CORPORATION LIMITED

FRANK H. BROWN : 1312 STANDARD BUILDING

? PRESIDENT StO WEST HASTINGS STREET

CASGLE ADDRESS: SROWRAN é VANCOUVER 2. B.C.

August 18, 1964.

The Honourable Arthur Laing, es ei
Minister of Northern Affairs and ; ee

National Resources, A Ae

Ottawa. :

Dear Arthur, '

I appreciate your letter of August 13th very mich..

I am due to go to Fairbanks, Whitehorse, Micas and possidly~.........,

Anchorage in the second and third weeks of September and it looks as if

I will not be able to get to Ottawa until about 24th or 25th of that month.

In the meantime, some additional work is being done on our proposed right~

of-way from Whitehorse to a certain mountain pass at the head-vaters of

the Snake River. I would ask you to bear in mind that this proposed route

looks to us to be entirely practical, it traverses favourable mineral

areas and it is considerably shorter than what we have understood to have

been proposed in the Bechtel report. However, we have never seen that

report.

What I am afraid of - admittedly with limited data - is that if

the C.N.R. base their study solely on the Bechtel report, they may end up

by crystallising their ideas without considering the possibilities of a

shorter and equally desirable route as regards gradients and curves. The

difference could be a considerable number of millions of dollars in con-

struction costs and correspondingly higher operating costes.

With kindest regards,

. Yours truly,

President. :
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F.K. DeVos, [sq., Ottaval , August 24, 19

Peonomist,

Econonics Division,

Departront of THansport,

Ottava, Cntario.

| Dear cir. DeVos,

Thank very such for your lotter of July 3lst to which you attached cxcorpts

| from your notes on the Vhite Pass end Yukon Route.

The icrediate information you favo mo at the timo vas most valuable and I

appreciate receiving these supplezentary data.

Yours sincorcly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

A.B. *ATES

AB Yates/dw/d A.D. Yates, Chiof,
Envineering Division.
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7

H.G. Mcholson, Esq, Ottawa 4, August 24, 1964. ~~"
Progident, <——
Prest Exploration Linited,
Medical Arts Duilding 4 a

329A 6th Avenue S.U., 3551-1 PP RECALL
Calgary, Alberta. ia

Dear lir, Ticholron, ot 23S

oqavacoeesceeageaenee

Thank you for your letter of August 20 inforning us that Agreenent Timber

4-64 with Canedian Uatioaal Railuays, Crest Exploration Linited and the
Federal Goverment vas satisfcetory to you. The Canadian Uationol Eailvays
were not happy with some of the tors, and,after discussions vith this

office, 1% was agreed, to save tine, that they would alter the four copies

acecorlingly, eign and csal then, end return then to us.

Ye encloss the four copies of the above Agreement, end ask that you initial

ol) changes mede by the Canedicn “ational Railvays on the four copies,

sign ond seal all copies, and return thon to us. As soon as the Agreenent
hos been executed by the Federal Goverment, ve vill return one signed copy
to you.

V. Sandbrook/jk/D

A).

gay
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Mr. Jd. H. Gordon,

Deputy Minister,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Langevin Block,

Metcalfe & Wellington Streets,

Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Mr. Gordon:

Further to conversation, I enclose the four copies of an

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur laccés a linformation

-- ee

ee

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

Montreal, Quebec,

nt pe August 196. ;—puiet dugust,, 270
wi 1

AUS Bb as |

REPLY DUE

LE No AMD B mia

agreement respecting making an assessment of the cost of

constructing a rail line from the Crest Exploration property

in the vicinity of Snake River, Yukon Territory (your Contract

No. -6))). In line with conversation, the following changes

have been made:

(a) Canadian National Railways has been changed to

Canadian National Railway Company;

(b) Clause 9 has been deleted;

(c) Clause 10 has been changed to provide that the

Railway as consultant will be saved harmless. .

As soon as your cheque for $50,000 to cover the cost of this

reconnaissance survey has been received we will have the work

put in hand without delay.

Yours very truly,

ieee) O-~
< ee ee

~
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7 NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

@ TEMPORARY FILE

FILE NO. 
TEMP. FILE NO.

255 ~/~/ - 7285,
SUBJECT

4A ia adecl. Wail Lira cha
IMAIN FILE IS CHARGED TO

Da 19/%

REFERENCE DISPOSAL

“a ime 
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*. q)-

Si Cees? Exeroparion Liwicep >!
MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W. hw

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

August 20, 1964, eONe RRR OT A et TS

TT HORTHERY ADIN BRAREH
Git AW.A, ONT,

Mr. R. A. J. Phillips,

Director,

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Ottawa l., Ontario.

Your File No. 355=1w1

Dear Mr. Phillips:

The draft agreement No. h-64 with Canadian National

Railways, Crest Exploration Limited and the Federal Government is satis

factory to us and we will execute it upon receipt of the required

copies.

Yours sincerely,

SG. Greet atone NICHOLSON
President
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TIME AND DATE FILED

ADDRESS

ciTY

Send the following message, 77 to the terms on back nda which are hereby i "/

ie
D.F. Purvis, Bsq.,
Assistant Vice-President,

Rassarch cond Devolop=snt,

Canadian [ational Railvayo,

MONTREAL s P.Q.

CHARGE account no.: Doputy Minister's Office

COMPANY Horthorn Affairs & National Resources

SERVE DESIRED

PA th gL

an cc 20, 196k. xX
NORTHERN ABUTN BpAneD?

OTT. TTAWA, ONT,

AUE 21 1964
Mlle eer

[REFER tx fh

REFERBUCE OUR TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS THIS MOMIIKG WOULD YOU

BE GOOD BHOUGH TO HAVE STRUCK OUT AUD INETIALLED CLAUSES UILZ

AND TEN IN AGREEIENT RESPECTING THE SHAKE RIVER-TIDSUATER SUQVEY

(SFOP) I UNDERSTAND WITH THESE CHANGES AND NECESSARY REVISIONS ,

OF DESCRIPTION OF YOUR COMPANY. THE AGRERIENT CAN RO? BE SIGUED.

oa

JeH. Gordon, 22003
Assistant Deputy Hindster.
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CNT-6103

1-49-57

‘ 4

é

‘’ GANADIAN NATIONAL TELEGRAPH COMPANY

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE COMPANY.

*

TERMS AND.CONDITIONS UPON WHICH TELEGRAPH AND CABLE MESSAGES SHALL BE TRANSMITTED ARE

PRESCRIBED BY ORDER NO. 49274, DATED DECEMBER 5TH, 1932, OF THE BOARD OF TRANSPORT COMMIS-

. SIONERS FOR CANADA AND PUBLISHED IN THE CANADA GAZETTE.

rot ma

, It is agreed between the sender of the Message on the face of this form and this Company that said Company shall not be liable for damages arising from failure
to transmit or deliver, or for any error in the transmission or delivery of any unrepeated telegram, whether happening from negligence of its servants or otherwise, or
fur delays from. interruptions in the working of its lines, for errors in cipher or obscure messages, Gr for errors trom illegible writing, beyond the amount received for
sending. the same.

To guard against errors, the Company will repeat back any telegram for an extra payment of one-half the regular rate; and, in that case, the Company shall be '
| liable for damages suffered by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200.00, due to the negligence of the Company in the transmission or delivery of the telegram.

| . Correctness in the transmission and delivery of messages can be insured by contract in writing. stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium thereon
| at the following rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz.: one per cent fer any distance not exceeding 1,000 miles, and two per cent forany

greater distance.

| This Company shall not be liable for the act or omission of any other Company, but will endeavour to forward the telegram by any other Telegraph Company
necessary to reaching its destination, but only as the agent of the sender and without liability therefor. The Company shall not be responsible for messages until the
same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices; it a message is sent to such office by one of the Company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the
sender's agent: if by telephone, the person receiving the message acts therein as agent of the sender, being authorized to assent to these conditions for the sender. This
Company shall not be liable in any case for damages, unless the same be claimed, in writing, within sixty days after receipt of the telegram for transmission.

; No employee of the Company shall vary the foregoing.

FULL RATE TELEGRAM

A full-rate expedited service. NIGHT LETTER
Accepted up to 2 a.m. at reduced rates, to be sent during the night and delivered

DAY LETTER on the morning of the next day after their date. At placcs where the Company's
A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as offices are not open on Sundays, delivery will be made on the morning of the next

follows: One and one-half times the ten-word day message rate for the transmis- ensuing business day. The rates for Night Letters are lower than the standard
sion of 50 words or less, and one-fifth of the initial rate for such 50 words for each telegram rates, as follows: The standard day rate for 10 words for the transmission
additional 10 words or less. of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rate for such 50 words for each addi-

Day letters may be forwarded by the Company as a deferred service, aud the leew 1A wot less. The minimum eta ree for transmission over the Company's
transmissicn and delivery of such Day Letters are, in all respects, subordinate to

the priority of transmission and delivery of full-rate messages. Night Letters may, at the option of the Company, be mailed at destination to
Day Letters may be delivered by the Company be telephoning the same to the addressees, and the Company shall ke deemed to have discharged its obligation

the addressees, and such deliveries shall be a complete discharge of the obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such Night Letters at destination,
of the Company to deliver.

Day Letters are received subject to the express understanding and agreement

that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered on the
day of its date absolutely and at all events, but that the Company’s obligation in
this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient time for
the transmission and delivery of .uch Day Letter on the day of its date during
regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of full-rate messages
under the conditions named above.

postage prepaid.

. CLASSES OF SERVICE

|
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Document disclose

D.F. Purves, Esqe,

Assistent Vice-President,
Research and Developnent,

Canadien National Raliways,

P.0. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebse.

Dear Mr. Purves:

construction of a Railway «

Croat Exploration Linkted

Our Legal Division felt that a formal agreement should be entered into for

the assessnent of the cost of constructing a railway from the Crest Exploration
property, in the vicinity of Snake River, to Tide Water rather than en exchange
of letters as suggested in your letter of July 17, 1964. A fomal agreement
vith the Canadian National Railuays, Crest Exploration Linited and the Federal
Goverment has been drawn up.

As we have received approval for the entry into this agreenent, we enclose
four copies of Contract Ihmber 4-64. Please indicate, in the spaces provided,
the city and province in which Najor J.L. Charles resides. Should you concur
4n the text of the agreencnt, please have all copies signed by two authorized
signing officers of the Canadian Eational Railways indicating their positions
in the Company, have the Company seal placed on all copies and have then
returned to us. On receipt of the signed copies, ve will forvard then to
Crest Exploration for their signatures and coal.

As stated in the agreement, on execution of it, we will forvard a cheque for

$50,000. together with one signed copy of the agreement for your retention.

Ke W. S+4 hs

RAJ. Phillips,

V. Sandbrook/jk/D/OR Director

NA.
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CONFIDENTIAL a fb,

H.G. ficholson, Esq. Ottava 4, August 17, 1964.

President, , , 0?
Crest Exploration Limited,

Medical. Arts Bailding, ——

3294 6th Avenue S.U., 355-1-1
Calgary, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Nicholson:

Crest Exploration Limited

Raliury Study

This 4s further to our letter of July 7 concerning the proposed assessnent
of the cost figure for the proposed construction of a railway fron your
property, in the Snoke River area, to Tide Water. Approval has been received
for the entry into en agrement for this work, The Canadien National Railways
hed suggested that an exchange of letters covering this work be made, rather
than a fomal agreement. Our Legal Division, hovsver, felt that oa fomal
agreenent should be entered into. Consequently, Agreenent umber 4~64 vith
Canadian National Railways, Crest Exploration Linited and the Federal Goverment
has been dravn up end foryarded to the Canedian National Railvays for their
acceptance and signatures. On receipt of the accepted agreement, we will
forvard it to you for signatures and seal on behalf of your Company. In the
meantime, ve enclose a copy of this agreement for your perusal. Should there

be any opdections to the tems of the agreement, please let us know as soon

as possible,

You will note, from the terns of the agreement, that arrangements have been

made for the Federal Government to advance to the Canadian National Railuays
$50,000.00 and on receipt of the report your Company shall pay $25,000.00 to
Her Majesty, Should the cost of tho work be less than $50,000.00,on receipt
of the difference from the Canadien National Railways one-half of the enount

returned shall be forvarded to Crest Exploration.

V. Sandbrook/jk/D/OR Director

A. 4 Y

Kiyse
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q@ crartment Ministére | 9 , g
of Northern Affairs du Nord canadien et

CANADA and National Resources Deputy Minister des Ressources nationales Sous-ministre

ET

3es-)-ITM

NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH ° OTTAWA 4, August 14, 1964
_

our file/ notre dossier

your file/ votre dossier

Attention: Engineering Division

Railway from Crest Exploration Limited property
on the Snake River, Yukon and N.W.T. to Tide Water

Further to your memorandum of August 5, 1964, I now enclose
herewith a draft of the agreement which you requested.

I understand that a further submission to the Treasury
Board has been prepared and that this states that the sum
of $50,000.00 is payable at the execution of the agreement
to the Canadian National Railways.

&
Legal Adviser

Attach.

__ctelee
Gk Ah,

000168



Document dis clos red nder the Access to fo Informatio n Act

Document divulgué ertu de la Loi vac alinformatio

e DRAFT

THIS AGREEMENT made this /7t& day of erat; 1964,

BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

in right of Canada,

hereinafter called "Her
Majesty",

OF THE FIRST PART,

AND — CREST EXPLORATION LIMITED,
a body corporate, duly

incorporated under the

laws of the Province of

Alberta, having its head

office’in the City of

Calgary, in the said

province, hereinafter
called "the Company",

OF THE SECOND PART, -

AND CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAYS,

a body corporate, incor-

porated by special act of

the Parliament of Canada,

having its head- office. in
the City of Montreal,

the Province of Quebec, |
hereinafter called "the |
Consultant"

OF THE “nap PART.
WHEREAS Canadian Bechtel Limited, hereinafter called

"Bechtel", has prepared a preliminary cost estimate for the

construction of a railway from the Company's property located

in the vicinity of Snake River, 9 Tide Water; and |
ooh Mths de Trine,

WHEREAS Her Majesty and the Company have requested

the Consultant to make an assessment of the said preliminary

cost estimate to determine if a detailed location survey might

show a lower capital cost for the construction of such railway

than that submitted by Bechtel; and |

WHEREAS the Consultant has agreed to make the said

assessment subject to the provisions of this agreement.

eed
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NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in con-

sideration of the premises, covenants and agreements herein

contained, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

l. In this agreement, "Minister" means the Minister

of Northern Affairs and National Resources and anyone authorized

to act on his behalf.

2. (1) The Consultant will, before the . day of Cotten,
1964, make a survey of the land between the Company's property

in the vicinity of Snake River and Tide Water and prepare and

submit to the Minister, with a copy to the Company, a report

containing an assessment of the cost of constructing a railway

extending from the Company's said property to Tide Water.

(2) The Consultant will employ Major J. L. Charles, of

, in the Province of , to perform the work

required to be performed by it pursuant to this section.

36 Subject to Section 7 Her Majesty will, on the date of

the execution of this agreement, pay to the Consultant the sum

of $50,000.00 for the work to be performed by it pursuant to

Section 2. |

4, The Company will, on the date the report referred to

in Section 2 is received by it, pay to Her Majesty the sum of

$25,000.00. | |

5. The Company will, for the performance of the work to

be performed by the Consultant hereunder, and at no cost to the

Consultent, provide |

(a) a Bell G-2 helicopter, or similar aircraft,

and pilot for use by the Consultant for a

period of approximately 21 days;

eed
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(b) adequate caches of gasoline at suitable

locations for use by the said helicopter;

(c) adequate camp facilities at Snake River

for use by the Consultant and persons

employed by it for the purposes of this

agreement; and

(d) the services of a civil engineer, familiar

with the land between the Company's said

property and Tide Water, to assist the

Consultant.

6. The Consultant will, within 30 days of the date the

report is submitted to the Minister, furnish the Minister with

a detailed account satisfactory to the Minister of the expendi-

tures incurred by the Consultant pursuant to this agreement.

7. (1) If the aggregate amount of the expenditures incurred

by the Consultant, as shown in the statement referred to in

Section 6, exceeds the sum of $50,000.00, the Consultant shall

not be entitled to reimbursement of such excess amount.

(2) If the aggregate amount of the expenditures incurred

by the Consultant, as shown in the statement referred to in

Section 6, is less than the sum of $50,000.00, the Consultant

will pay to Her Majesty the sum representing the difference

between $50,000.00 and the aggregate amount shown in the said

statement.

8. If any amount is paid by the Consultant to Her Majesty

pursuant to subsection (2) of Section 7, Her Majesty will pay

to the Company one-half of such amount.

oe A
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9. The Consultant will accept the sums paid to it pursuant

to Section 3 as full compensation for everything furnished and

done by it under this agreement and for any loss, costs, damages,

or personal injury, including death, arising out of the performance

by the Consultant of the work to be performed by it hereunder.

10. The Consultant will at all times indemnify and save

harmless Her Majesty and the Company from and against all claims,

demands, loss, costs, damages, actions, suits or other proceedings

by whomsoever made, sustained, brought, or prosecuted, in any

manner, based upon, occasioned by or attributable to anything done

or omitted to be done by the Consultant in the fulfilment or

purported fulfilment of any of the provisions of this agreement.

ll. This agreement may not be assigned in whole or in part

by the Consultant or by the Company without the prior written

consent of the Minister.

12. No member of the House of Commons shall be admitted

to any share or part of this agreement or to any benefit to arise

therefrom.

13. This agreement enures to the benefit of and is binding

upon the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Minister of

Northern Affairs and National Resources on behalf of Her Majesty

has hereunto set his hand and seal and the Company and Consultant

have hereunto caused to be affixed their respective corporate

seals attested to by the hands of their proper officers duly

authorized in that behalf.
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SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the Deputy Minister

of Northern Affairs and National

Resources in the presence of

Deputy Minister of Northern

Affairs and National Resources

SEALED AND ATTESTED TO

by the |

and the |

of Crest Exploration Limited

SEALED AND ATTESTED TO

by the

and the

of Canadian National Railways

000173
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(“- OUR FILE NO. 355m] ].
YOUR FILE NO.

DEPARTMENT OF NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES

NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH ENGINEERING DIVISION

OTTAWA 4, ONT.

URGENT-BY HAND

CHIEF LEGAL DIVISION . August 5, 1964.

ATTENTION: Mr. A. P. Foster

Railway from Crest Exploration Limited property

on the Snake River, Yukon and N.W.T. to Tide Water

This is further to a telephone comyversation of this date between
Mrs. Sandbrook of the Engineering Division and Hr, Foster regarding

a contract in connection with the above.

i, A cheque has not gone forward. Mr. Purves, CNR, is re-

writing his letter of duly 17 changing the paragraph

regarding payment to similar wording shown under the

heading "Bases of Payment" on the Treasury Board Minute.

2. As suggested by Mr. Purves in his letter, can we use

this form of agreement = exchange of letters - rather

than the formal agreement. If so, please outline the

steps that should be taken, for example, can we accept

GNR's letter by endorsing it, as they requested, before

we obtain Grest's acceptance.

Copies are attached of the following:

i) Treasury Board Minute #628577 of July 30, 1964 authorizing
this contract.

ee 2
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wo 2 ow

ii) Copy of a letter from the CIR dated July 17, 1964 which
will be replaced by a new letter from then as nentioned

above.

441) Copy of a letter from Crest Exploration dated June 19, 1964.

May we have your comments, please?

a
-- A. B, Yates,

~ Chief
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Canadian National Railways

Er, R. A. d, Phillips, D. F. Purves
mente Assistant Vice-President

orthern Administration Brench
Department of Northern Affairs. pie Bex Boo TM

and National Resources, Montreal, Guebec,

150 Kent Street, 1? duly, 1964,
Ottawa, Ontario,

Attention: Mr, C. T. i, Hyslop

Dear Mr, Phillipss

I refer to the held inthe office of Mr, P. 3B. Yates (Chief,
Engineering Branch, Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources)

Limited, Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources, and

Canadian National, respecting the questionef cost of railwaytrans.
portation involved in development of the Crest Exploration iron ore

a ee eee ee ee
of Snake River,

This will confirm that the Canadian National is prepared to make a

recomaissance surveyof the area involved and te make an assessment

of indicated cost of providing railway trenspertation involved in

development of this resource, with financial arrangements as follows:

& @ost of such reconnaissance survey and assessment not to exesed

Ges.008 sachs gusteeah oo 06 cieenaee tor Waal Meeabeanek Of Rordaiin
Soeabee uae Senate noe eras seen SOmiene a Soe
provided without charge, by Crest Exploration as set out in
(bo) below);

b. in addition to any monetary contribution, Crest Exploration will

provide without charge te the recormnaissance survey and assessment:

i, use without charge of a helicopter for estimated 21 days,

414i, deposit without charge of suitable caches of gasoline to

service the helicopter,

444, use without charge of Crest Exploration campfacilities
at Snake River,

iv. assignment without charge of a civil engineer familiar

with the area,

000176
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tas preseasd restanthbeanas Gil aaasablan of teak ef pouting
railway transportation between tidewaterend the Crest Exploration
property, and his salary end expense whilst employed on this werk

Sako dectaw ait Cupane Goa bak aumuneel Ac bs ehanitlauah,
the $50,000 estimated as the cost of making this recennaisvance

ak cao eueh of ashe eames Elia Gk tans Gad med
sufficient to deposit with Canadian National at the start of the work
(about August 1 or very eet Stray) Soy NAGE SE Sees Nokes eetiened
cost ($25,000), the vaiakated UF Ue dattsahes exh 40 made
available when requested by the railway. It is assumed that
expenditures ineurred in making this reconnaissance and assessment
would be audited by you in the usual way following

billingcovering thework.

As suggested in the meeting of dune 18, it is not « a more
dlc pict gg thm taoce Foal = alg go Sproat po wae

assessment by Canadian National for the Department of Northern Affairs
and National Resources and Crest Exploration is required, Your return
to us of a copyofthisletter endorsed “accepted on behalf of the
Department of NorthernAffairsandNationalResources"would be

sufficient so far as the railway is concerned, ‘Two additional eovies |
of this letter are enclosed in order that you might have copieste |
exchenge with Crest Exploration.

copies, copy beingfor Crest Exploration, of the report covering |
bh. ret ie tg Bg i yee bones gee ai bane dpe
will be forwarded te you promptly on completion.

Yours very truly,

aT Co . |
es emer Te |

Dd. F. Purves,

Agsistant Vice-President. |

DFP /ms

oc. My, N. J. MagMilian « Executive Vice-President.

a. My. J. le Toole ~ VieoePresident ~ Aecounting & Finance.
GoG. Mr, J. We Domese Vice-President ~ Transportation & Maintenance.
CeCe Me, A. Ve Johnston «- Chief Engineer,

iii
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MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W.

CALGARY, ALBERTA.

June 19, 196.

The Honourable Arthur Laing,

Minister of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Langevin Block,

Metcalfe and Wellington Streets,

Ottawa, Canada. oFFice OF THE

SM inistEs
Dear Mr. Laing:

A meting was held in Ottawa on June 18, 1964, attended

by representatives of your Department, the Canadian National Railway

and Crest Exploration Limited. At that meeting, Crest Exploration

Limited agreed to contribute the following to the conduct of a recone

naissance survey leading to the preparation of an estimate of the cost

of constructing and operating a railway from the sea coast to Crest!s

Snake River iron deposit:

1, Use without charge of a Bell G2 helicopter for an estimated period
of twentyeone days, this helicopter to be at the disposal of Major

Charles during his survey.

2. <AsSignment without charge of a civil engineer with experience in

the area.

3. Use without charge of Crest's camp facilities at Snake River.

lh. Deposit without charge of suitable caches of gasoline to service

the helicopter at the direction of Major Charles and during his

Survey

5. In addition to the above, a cash contribution of 50% of the
outeof=pocket expenditures, not to exceed $25,000., required to

conduct the survey and prepare the estimate,

It is our understanding that Major Charles will be em=

ployed by the Canadian National Ratlway, and will havethe services of

certain of its technical personnel, Major Charles, under contract to

the Canadian National Railway, will send his c eted report to you

with a copy being made available to Crest. The adian National Railway

will have its solicitors prepare a suitable formal document covering this

agreenent,

Yours sincerely,

a

t aD)
fe)Sy, Ke fitthabsde

H. G. WICHOLSOH

President 000178
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NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

@ TEMPORARY FILE

FILE NO. 
-

TRAP. FILE NO. ‘

a7 5 —-/-/ | Pde
SUBJECT

g

f- CA ondtech / HG ching )
MAIN FILE 1S CHARGED TO

KY 46/S

REFERENCE DISPOSAL
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: pert. Northern Affairs and National

AUTHORITY TO AMEND TREASURY { Resources

BOARD MINUTE 628577 OF : FILE = 3552)-1

JULY 30, 1964

DATE —August—10;-196i—

DETAILS OF REQUEST TO THE HONOURABLE THE TREASURY BOARD

To assess the cost figure prepared by Canadian Bechtel for constructingCONTRACT:

and equipping a railway from the Crest Exploration Limited. Praperty_on

the Snake River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to Tide RH ADDIK BRARGH
, { .

OTTAWA, , :
GONSULTANTS: The Canadian National Railways, A. ONT

Montreal, - a

Quebec. , Alls 27 1964
| ; No _. Df 86

COST: To Amend Cost To Read FILE So LL
REFR TO AS

$50,000. 00 = $25,000.00 chargeable to Vote 105 Yukon SoTSSs IT

Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and Equipment and “2
$25,000.00 chargeable'to the Finance Vote. $25,000.00 is recoverable from

Grest Exploration Limited as they have agreed to provide a cash contribution

of 50% of the actual cost with a maximum contribution of $25,000.00.

Vote 105 will be reimbursed upon receipt of the $25,000.00 from Crest
Exploration Limited.

@ All other pertinent facts pertaining to Cost remain the same.

BASIS OF To Amend Basis of Payment
PAYMENT :

An advance of $50,000.00 to be made to the Canadian National Railway from

Federal funds of which up to $25,000.00 is recoverable from Crest Exploration

Limited. On completion of the work, they will submit receipted invoices,

Arrangements are to be made between the Crown and Crest Exploration Limited

‘to permit recovery of the cost.

REMARKS ; 1. When the original estimate was made for carrying out the appraisal,

payment was to be made on the basis of receipted invoices from C.N.R. on

completion of the appraisal,

The Canadian National Railway have now advised us that they will require
the total estimated cost of $50,000.00 in advance before they will commence

| work.

RECOMMEN

@ a

APPROVED BY THE TREASURY BOARD

det p£/ |
POR weet 000181
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pert. Northern Affairs and National

AUTHORITY TO AMEND TREASURY - Resources

BOARD MINUTE 628577 OF . : FILE = 355~)-]

JULY 30, 1964

pate August 10, 1964.

CONTRACT :

CONSULTANTS :

COST:

BASIS OF

PAYMENT

DETAILS OF REQUEST TO THE HONOURABLE THE TREASURY BOARD

To assess the cost figure prepared by Canadian Bechtel for constructing
and equipping a railway from the Crest Exploration Limited Property on

the Snake River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to Tide Water,

The Canadian National Railways,

Montreal, -

Quebec.

To Amend Cost To Read

$50,000. 00 = $25,000.00 chargeable to Vote 105 Yukon Territory -
Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and Equipment and

$25,000.00 chargeable'to the Finance Vote. ($25,000.00 is recoverable from

Crest Exploration Limited as they have agreed to provide a cash contribution
of 50% of the actual cost with a maximum contribution of $25,000.00.

Vote 105 will be reimbursed upon receipt of the $25,000.00 from Crest
Exploration Limited.

All other pertinent facts pertaining to Cost remain the same,

To Amend Basis of Payment

An advance of $50,000.00 to be made to the Canadian National Railway from
Federal funds of which up to $25,000.00 is recoverable from Crest Exploration

Limited. On completion of the work, they will submit receipted invoices,

Arrangements are to be made between the Crown and Crest Exploration Limited

to permit recovery of the cost,

1. When the original estimate was made for carrying out the appraisal,

payment was to be made onthe basis of receipted invoices from C.N.R. on

completion of the appraisal.

The Canadian National Railway have now advised us that they will require
the total estimated cost of $50,000.00 in advance before they will commence

work.

RECOMMEN

APPROVED BY THE TREASURY BOARD

T.B.

a

CoO

G2ER804 AUG 1 3 iggy oF
DATED
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Ottawa: August I3th, 1964
ee

Frank H. Brown Esq., President Comte ss
The White Pass & Yukon Corporet lon L¢d., r ot ET Ed
1312 Standard Bullding, UOT a begga

310 West Hastings Street, Ho CD Cte :
Vancouver 2, 8.C. t ——

“Y OAGA,
OMe T=

Dear Frankt (OS ce Kile Sy

ay thanks for your most helpful letter of Auguet 7th
1964 on the subject of the Canadian National Reliway*s
route study from the site of the Snake River tron
deposit through to tidewater. Your offer to make the
work which your Company hes done In this fletd avallable
to me for study Is mast welcome and eppreciated, | wilt
be glad to receive It and to discuss our entire problem
with you whenever you are able fo come to Ottawa,

The Canadian Natlonal @aliway has commenced Ite work and
{ em hopeful of howling areport before the end of !964,
At some stage In the Fall It will be under review ta the

Montreal office of the Canadien National Raliway and |

am sure that when you visit they will be gled to discuss
with you the problems they have encountered, and to obtein
your views, .

As you know It Is my purpose to find some way to bring

this enormous property Into production et en earty date,
on a vieble bests. The cost of transportation Is one of

the chief problems and | welcome every essistence, but
particularly yours with the vaet experience you have hed

In transportsetion end In the Yukon. § am not able to

comment et this time on any ongoing matters which might

flow from e decision that raliway construction wes feasibie.
At the moment my Cabinet colleagues have claple agreed to

authorise the study of costs, A decision to lead Govern-

ment assistance Is stil! well before us, as Is sny decision
Involving orgonisation of the project.

i hope you will be able fo come to Ottawe In earty September

cee/2
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and | look forword to meeting you here. Please give

my offlce the eerilest possible notice, as ! suspect

that during @ pert of September | will be ebsent from
Ottawa, f we do alss, we must make a point of
speaking together In Vancouver,

Kind regards,

Yours very truly,

Seay

‘h

Arthur Lalng.
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Ottawa: August i3th, 1964

Frank K. Brown Csq,, President
The Yhite Pass & Yukon Corporetion Ltd.,
1312 Standareo Buliding,

310 Weaet Hastings Street,
Vancouver 2, 8.C.

Gear Frank:

My thanks for your most helpful tetter of August 7th

1964 on the subdject of the Canadlen Naetlone! Rallway ts
route etudy fron the site of the Snake River tron

deposit through to tidewater, Your offer to make the
work which your Company has done In this fleld avaitable
to me for study Is most welcome and appreciated. 4 will
be glad to receive It and to discues our entire problem
with you whenever you are able fo come to Ottawa,

The Canedian Netlonet Raliway has commenced Its work and
f am hopeful of having a report before the end of (964,
At some stage in the Fall tt will be under review In the
Montresl office of the Canadian National Rallway end |

am sure that whan you visit they will be gied te discuss

with you the problene they have encountered, and to obtain

your views,

As you know it Is my purpose to find some way to bring

this enornous property Into production at an eerty date,

on a viable basis. The cost of transportation Is one of

the chief probleme and | welcome every assistance, but

perticularly yours with the vase? experience you have hed

In transportation and In the Yukon, { am not ebte to
comment et this time on any ongoing metters which might

fiow fron a decision that railway construction was feasible,
At the moment ny Cebinet colleagues heve simple agreed to

authorise the study of costs, A decision to tadd Govern-

ment assistance Is stit! well before us, es Is any decision

Involving organisation of the project.

i hope you will be eble to come to Ottawa In earty September

eee/2
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sad 1 leek ferwerd to seeting you here. Please give
ay office the cerilest possibie notice, as |! suspect
that during a pert of September | wit! be ebsent from
Of tewa, § we do aise, we must wake e polat of
‘epeeking together In Vencouver,

. Kind regerds,

Yours very truly,

SEG
boost .
gps

Wi hig .

Arthur Lalng.
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Ottewa: August I3th,1964

Frank H. Brown Esq., President

The White Pass & Yukon Corporetton Ltd.,
1312 Standard Bullding,

510 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver 2, &.C.

Dear Franks

my thanks for your most heipful letter of August 7th
1964 on the subject of the Canadien Netlonal Raliwey's
route study from the site of the Snake River tron
deposlt through to tidewater, Your offer to make the
work which your Compeny hes done In this fleid avallable
to me for study Is most welcome and appreciated. ! will
be glad to recelve tt and to discuss our entire problems
with you whenever you ore able fo come to Ottawa,

The Canadian National @aliway has commenced Ite work and
1 em hopeful of newing a report before the end of 1964,

At some stage in the Fell It will be under review In the
Montreal of flce of the Canadian National Raltwsay and |

am sure that when you visit they will be gied to discuss
with you the problems they have encountered, and to obtein
-your views,

As you know It Is my purpose to find some way to bring

this enormous property Into production of on early date,
on a viable basis. The cost of transportation Is one of
the chief problems and | welcome every assistance, but
perticutarly yours with the vast experience you heve had
In transportetion and In the Yukon, ! am not able to

comment et this time on any ongolng matters which might
flow from a decision that raliwsy construction was feasible.
At the moment my Cabinet colleagues have simple ogreed to

authorise the study of costs, A decision to tedd Govern-

ment assistance is stlil well before us, es Is any decision

Invotving organisation of the project.

| hope you will be able to come to Cttawa In early September

00/2
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and | look forward to meeting you here. Please glve

my office the earliest possible notice, as | suapect
that during « part of September | wil! be ebsent from

Ct tawe, lf we do miss, we must make a polnt of
speaking together In Vencouver,

Kind regards,

Yours very truly,

FH ay

“w

Arthur Lalng.

000188
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Offewa: August 13th, $964

Frank H. Brown Esq., President

The *hite Pees 4 Yukon Corpore$ ion L¢d.,
1312 Standard Gullding,

510 "eat Hastings Street,

Vancouver 2, 8.C.

Dear Frank?!

My thenks for your most helpful letter of August 7th,

1964 on the subject of the Canadien National Raltwey®
route study fron the site of the Snake River tron
deposit through to tidewater. Your offer to make the |

work which your Company hes done In this fleld avaitable |
to me for study Is most welcome end appreciated, | wilt
be glad to receive It and to discues our entire problem
with you whenever you are eble to come to Oftawe,

The Canedian Natlonel Salitwey has commenced Its work and

1 om hopeful of having a report before the end of i964,

At some stage In the Fall It wlll be under review In the
Montreal of fice of the Canadien Natlionet Rallwey and }
am sure thet when you visit they will be gied to discuss
with you the problezs they have encountered, and fo obtain

your views.

As you know it Is my purpose to find some way to bring
this enormous property Into production at an esariy date, .
on a viable basis, The cost of transportation Is one of
the chief problems and | weicome every assistance, but
particularly yours wlth the vest experience you have hed
In transportation and In the Yukon, ! am not able to

comment of this time on any ongotng matters which might
flow fron a decision that raliway construction was feasible.
At the moment my Cabinet colleagues have simple agreed to

authorise the study of costs. A declaion to tend Govern-
ment assistance {ts stlif welt before us, os te eny dectaton
invotving organisation of the project.

| hope you wilf be able to come to Ottawa In early September

| coe/2
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end | leok ferwerd te meeting you here. Pilease give

office the eerfiest poasibie notice, ss | suspect
thet during @ part of September | wil! be absent from
Of tews, f we do alse, we aust make e polat of
speeking tegether in Vancouver,

Kind regerds,

Yours very truly,

hl
tape.

inhi the. ws

é€ %

Arthur Laing.

Per
iortant

000190
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pa ween
ee

y

JeDe Link, eq. Ottawa st lly «

Apt. 12, 0 dudge Aves, he Maas hy 2
North Bay, Ontario. _ 201010-2

Dear Mr. Link:

My Minister, the Hon. Arthur Laing, wrote to you recently about your interest

in the Crest Exploration iron ore deposit, and he mentioned a number of articles

which had appeared in newspapers and magazines.

the magazine of the lorthern Adminietration Branch of the Department of

Affairs and National Resources, also carried in the May-June, 1963,

issue, an article on the Crest property. I am happy to enclose a complimentary

copy; I hope it will be of interest to you.

Yours sincerely,

Snel.

Harry Howith/ic/H Harry Howith,
Editor of north

000195
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: pepr. Northern Affairs and National
T.B. CODE AUTHORITY TO AMEND TREASURY ; . Resources

BOARD MINUTE 628577 OF DE ree 3551-1 >
JULY 30, 1964 ' dy

Oo panty mses 10, 1964. b

_ fy
‘ : vDETAILS OF REQUEST TO THE HONOURABLE THE TREASURY BOARD /\ s/ [

CONTRACT: To assess the cost figure prepared by Canadian Bechtel for constructing
and equipping a railway from the Crest Exploration Limited Property on

the Snake River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to Tide Water.

CONSULTANTS: The Canadian National Railways,

; Montreal, - ~~

Quebec.

COST: To Amend Cost To Read

$50,000.00 ~ $25,000.00 chargeable to Vote 105 Yukon Territory -

Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and Equipment and

$25,000.00 chargeable'to the Finance Vote. $25,000.00 is recoverable from

Crest Exploration Limited as they have agreed to provide a cash contribution

of 50% of the actual cost with a maximum contribution of $25,000.00.

Vote 105 will be reimbursed upon receipt of the $25,000.00 from Crest

Exploration Limited,

All other pertinent facts pertaining to Cost remain the same.

BASIS OF To Amend Basis of Payment

PAYMENT :

An advance of $50,000.00 to be made to the Canadian National Railway from

Federal funds of which up to $25,000.00 is recoverable from Crest Exploration

Limited. On completion of the work, they will submit receipted invoices,

Arrangements are to be made between the Crown and Crest Exploration Limited

‘to permit recovery of the cost,

REMARKS : 1. When the original estimate was made for carrying out the appraisal,

payment was to be made on the basis of receipted invoices from C.N.Re on

completion of the appraisal,

The Canadian National Railway have now advised us that they will require

the total estimated cost of $50,000.00 in advance before they will commence

work °

4

u Lo MINISTER

V RECOMMEN

APPROVED BY THE TREASURY BOARD

000197
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geputy. Minister of Northern Affairs arle Naf bitl-Resoarces® to Infe
Séus-ministre du Nord canadien ot des Ressources Nationale?

To: Director, Date

For: NA. Branch August 7/6),
our:

C] Approval ® May we discuss
Approbation Discussion avec nous

: As requested
{_] Signature Selon indications

Comment Note
Commentaire Noter

Action Note and return
Donner suite Noter et retourner

Direct Reply Note and forward to—_
Répondre directement Noter et faire suivre a

CI Copy for this office = j= — «ease aun e eens erere .
Copie pour ce bureau

Cc] Preparation of reply by
Réponse d'ici le

000198
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TREASURY BOARD CONSEIL DU TRESOR

OTTAWA lh, August 5, 196)
F2,

=
. S.A TA

. ~ e

COOREDS AoQI BOAR?
ESIAWIH, Ga,

IGS 12 1604

Mr. E.A. Coté,
Deputy Minister of

Northern Affairs and

National Resources,

OTTAWA, Canada,

Dear Mr. opie ,
Char [23-2 S-. C—

Treasury Board at its meeting on July 30, 196
again considered and approved your Minister's submission
of July 7th for authority to retain the Canadian National
Railways for an engineering feasibility study of a proposed

railway from the property of Crest Exploration Limited on

the Snake River, Yukon and Northwest Territories to tide.
water.

The proposal involved a $25,000 federal share

of the estimated $50,000 cost of the study, with the

balance to be financed by the Company. An allotment of

$25,000 will be made from the Finance Contingencies Vote

to cover the proposed federal share, subject to the submission

of an item at the next set of Estimates, rather than charging

this to your Yukon capital vote. This approach was preferred

since it would appear desirable to finance this outlay from

the vote to which any subsequent subsidy or construction funding

will be charged, should the project go ahead, and it has not

yet been determined whether the Department of Transport or

your Department would have the major interest in such a

rellway.

‘The allotment is being issued under separate cover.

Yours truly,

Fs (Gna —e

Assistant Secretary.

os / We _
- - \ |
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eae CG ae

Aagast 5, 1964.

ALTENTIGCN: Mr. A. P. Poster

Railvay fron Exploration Limited property
OF ne wre ie rT LYE CI Me Petlelie tO Tide YateBt

This is further to a telephone conversation of this date between
‘irs. Sandbrook of the Engineering Division and Mr. Foster regarding
@ contract in connection with the above.

1. A cheque has not gone forward. Mr. Purwes, CMR, is re-
writing hie letter a
regarding payaent to sini wording shown anier the
heading “Bases of Payment" on the Treasury Board Minute.

2. As suggested by Mr. Purves in his letter, can we use
this form of agreement - exchange of letters ~ rather
than the forsal agreement. If so, please outline the
steos that should be taken, for example, can we accept
COR's letter by endorsing it, as they requested, before
we obtain Crest's acceptance.

Copies are attached of the followings

i) Treasury Board Minute #623577 of July 30, 1964 authorizing
this contract.

V. Sandbrook/me/D wee 000200



~2<

44) Copy of a letter from the CMR dated July 17, 1964 which
will be replaced by a new letter fron thea as sentioned
above.

444) Copy of a letter from Crest Exploration dated June 19, 1964.

May we have your connents, please?

A. 8. Yates,
Chief

mee a
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a
_

| 5 EXTRACT from the minutes of a meeting of the Honourable the
| Treasury Board, held at Ottawa,on July 30, 19604¥ = bt

el| T.B. 628577-1 NORTHE 5 EL

NORTHERN AFFAIRS ANDOTTAWA. ONT.
NATIONAL RESOURGES

NUS. 18 1964
ry 9465
FE
REFER 10... LO G2:

The Board approves an allotment in the

amount of $25,000 from Finance Vote 15, "Contingencies", of the

Estimates for 1964-65, to cover the federal share, $25,000 or

50% of the actual cost, whichever is the lessey of the cost of

oe Lo BE
an engineering feasibility study by the Canadian National y

Railways of a proposed railway from the property of Crest
oe

Exploration Limited on the Snake River, Yukon and Northwest

Territories, to tide water, subject to the submission of an

item for consideration with Supplementary Estimates 1964-65.

000202



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

' NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

TEMPORARY FILE |

FILE NO. TEMP. FILE NO.
. OD |

3S -l -/ OOS
SUBJECT

Prevradetd: Le pone, ¥.T:
t q COR

MAIN FILE 1S CHARGED TO

37/9 KY

REFERENCE DISPOSAL

REFERRED TO REMARKS INITIALS A. . . INITIA

Sy
-

F- K. DU se |
000203
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REFER TO FILE NUMBER

ce 1342-173...

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

OTTAWA, July 31, 196). G
ECONOMICS DIVISION — 4|

wf
5, ies rai « Wicienpiin eer alien gs Tm) =ronraeea ASHIA. BRANCH

O1TAWA, ONT,

NE a iter:UE es ey
Mr. A. B. Yates,

Chief, Engineering Division,

Department of Northern Affairs

& National Resources,

150 Kent Street,

Ottawa_l, Ontario.

Dear Paes,
Attached are the two excerpts from my notes on

the White Pass & Yukon Route which you thought might be

helpful to you in the absence of Dr. Jenness.

BES
ee ranee,Nemo 

ous tere res:

Should you require more information I would

suggest you get in touch with Howard Darling on his

return August 11 since I will probably not be here

next week. ,

Yours very truly,

F.K. DeVos,

’ Economist.

000204
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Memo for File 1342-173 . | \ Lo Devenber 18, 1963.

Subject: WHITR Paos & YUKON souls ', |

A. Financial Sackground: According to President Frank FB. Brown

. the W.P. & Y.R. has provided vital transportation services between Vincouver

and the Yukon for 30 years tithout any federal s subsidy. Ue also stated that
bondholders liad taken a (oss of some 32 million in defaulted interest payments

, and that even now the Company barely managed to meet its funded debt and de~

preciation charges. According to Stock Market information, W.?P. & VaR. saan Hoc’
manages to pay ang average of 3 per cent yield to shareholders.

This dividend is significant if it is remembered that the Corpora-
Y tion has just gone through a costly rail relay and is completing a dieselisa-

| tion programme, acquired the container ship M.V. "Clifford J. Rogers" in

1955 and Loiselle Transport Limited (an fdmonton-based trucking firm) in
1962, These investments have been financed mainly through the issue since
1951 (when the British company was reorganized as a Canadian corporation)
of $4.6 million worth of debentures and loan stock (ranging from hd to 5.) #)
which had been reduced to $3,277,650 by the end of 1962, as well as through.
consistent ploiighing back of earnings. ‘These operating earnings ~ before taxes =.
were 905,475 in 1962 and 365,832 in 1961. .

The Corporation appears well managed financially and the fact that

ib currently yields some $500,000 in income tax per year should serve.as a
Fo deterrent to-the Govertiment-against any intervention that, might Surn. this
i . healthy carrier into another subsidy seeker.

B. Freight. Operations water-Rail: Current traffic runs approx. 7
fo 80,000 tons lead and zine concentrates (inited Keng) and asbestos (Sassiar)

os Southbound and 35,000 tons of seneral cargo Northnound. ‘The rates quoted

to or from Vancouver are about $16 a ton < South. and between $38 and $72 a ton
North, or the equivalent of 1.8 cents per.ton-mile south and from 3.6_ cents

c to 7.2 cents per. ton-mile north. Considering the climate and nature of 1 they 4 pe

jterrain, the relatively small over-all volume moved, the transfer at Skagvay Ly
and the inability of southbound bulk commodities to bear. more adequate meet
rates, these door-to-doorerates do not seem to justify the tern "exorhitantTM ve

po nat is sometimes pinned on them. Indeed, Whitehorse is generally agreed

: - - _ to be the most inexpensive place to purchase supplies in the entire Canadian |

Po ‘North just because of the W.P. & YR. Tt would seem that here we are faced

- with another typical instance of the inability of the general ‘public to accept

_ the principle of cross- subsidization inherent in railroad economics.

However, President frank Brown stated his firm was gwgil awar e of
the need ‘to reduce these. Northbound rates now averaging ahopeg? ton but. that .
their plans would reyuire another two years before they would ba ready to do

rs this and meet competition from water-truck haulers using the Haines doad. |

of ‘hese plana & involve acquisition of anothar ship, replacement of the present
an 7x(xb-Joot containers * (i for 3) dy Px ?xehetoot ones, improved mechanised

po - hadling aquipment and. tarminal aol Li bias at Skapwey , ete.
~~

at

x Thes Se ‘details were obtained at Skagway.

re, }

aoa,
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To finance these plans estimated to require some 35-6 million, Mr.
Brown said the Corporation had already saved some 41,750,000 (the Balance
sheet shows 1,902,737 in Investments). Diesel locomotives apparently had
been ordered at a cost of ¥570,000 to be delivered in April 1963.

According to Messrs. Brown and Friesen, a loss of even a mere 5,000tons of northbound freight, Say to the Haines Road truck route, would put
ae in the red on their rail & water sorvice. This figure represents appro-=
ximately 15 per cent of their total northbound traffic (35,000 tons) of which
about half (17,000 tons) is destined for Territorial Supply, the forwarding
agents of the United Kenge and Cassiar mining companies., In other words, the
threat to the White Pass' lucrative traffic is very real as far as 18,000 tonsgoes and depends, as to the balance, on the preparedness of Territorial Supply
to give part or all of its incoming business to the potential competition
while demanding continued low-rate outgoing freight service (presumably through
& rail subsidy) from the very railroad carrier from which it would have with-
drawn its incoming freight. To these raal threats should be added the well
Known fact that a year round highway maintained at public expense might well
héelp generate considerably more through-trucking than anticipated, in connec-
tion with a trailer-barce service to Vancouver and/or directly to Hupert with
the Alaska Marine Highway System which disclaims to de a water carrier possibly
to avoid Ganada Shipping Act restrictions.

{
\

While such competition by road and water would obviously benefit
the particular commodities captured from the rail-water route, it vould pro-.
bably raise the cost of moving the balance of general cargo left to the rail-.
way and could very well jeopardize the southbound movement of concentrates
and asbestos and ultimately throw the rail-water service into such a desperate
operating position as to foree sither ite cancellation of its subsidization
in the public interest. Indeed, the irony of the Haines Road opening is
that, as its economic justification would increase through increasing truck
usage, the economic foundation of the White Pass Route would correspondingly
‘be undermined thereby nullifying, or rather surpassing the net economic benefits:
of the Haines Road. oh!

4 All in all, this situation appeared to have so maWly disruptive
_ implications and to promise so few real transportation advantazes to the area:
concerned that the Department concluded that the Haines Road should not be
kept open before a two year experimental period. This stand was firmly stated
by the Minister at the Cabinet Committee which later decided in favour of a
one-year experimental opening.

j ; C.. Passenver Operations gail and oad: Mr. Brown readily admitted
that the Alaska Marine Highway had led to an increase in White Pass passenger
and car-on-flatcar business but he obviously could not give this developnant

; any significance as compared with the vital freipht traffic. © ‘The White Pass
officials emphasized that most of the Passenpvear trartie consisted of sumiar
touriats who would drive one way alonp the Alaska iighway or Haines loud to
or from Whitehorse and make the other leg via the railway from or to Skajway.

Kates are U.3. $19.00 one-way and U.S. $35.00 return ,ineluding meals — ; ,
at Lake Bennett Station. : eer

Passengers travelling on the Alaska State Merry System are offered
a special $65.00 family packsa rate covering one-way fares for two passengers
and one automobile. : .

j Passengert arrivirig by automobile or camper at Whitehorse are alec

F ol Te pad (avery POrbyleht i samme) a eombined poilawater aapvioe to Northi 

:

i 

acd
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NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BRANCH

‘ 7 ~ TEMPORARY FILE

SF) 3Bs7y -/-/
SUBJECT

FILE NO. .
TEMP. FILE NO. : mye

|

w2) bd BOL. Pah pacht, v7
| MAIN FILE IS CHARGED TO

KK 4 31/7
REFERENCE DISPOSAL

REFERRED TO REMARKS INITIALS LA. INITIALS

eA. Cote
NA -CR-10
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Deputy Minister of Northern Affai owned Nisiordl Resbuteess to Inf

Sous-ministge du Nord canadieh Gt bes Reakeuredy tetterratesces@ |

AY MR. PHILLIPS Date
For:

:

Pour?

| Approval
Approbation

[| Signature

Comment

Commentaire

Action

Donner suite

Direct Reply

Reépondre directement

Cl Copy for this office
Copie pour ce bureau

CI Preparation of reply by
Réponse d'ici le

Aug. 4/64

C] May we discuss
Discussion avec nous

As requested

Selon indications

Note

Noter

Note and return

Noter et retourner

Note and forward to—
s

Noter et faire suivre a

Lac} Information

NANR 22-14 (12-63)
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@Pepartment Ministére (Ses
of Northern Affairs du Nord canadien.et

.CANADA and National Resources Deputy Minister des Ressources nationales Sous-ministre

HEMORANDUH FOR FILE - OTTAWA, July 30, 1964. X

RORTHERN ADC RRADEB

OTTAWA, ONE
our file / notre dossier - ; :

your file / votre dossier Aug 6 1984 .

No. 8950
FE SS

. REFER TO. :

Crest, Mines . RTT

Treasury Board approved today of this Department's contributing $25,000

to a $50,000 study to bo made by iajor Cmriles of the C.U.R. of the possible
cost. of a railway from Snake Rivor iron ore deposit to Skaguay. The other

$25,000 is to be paid by Crest Iron. It was clear to Hinisters that they
approved only this phase of the government participation vhich would enable

Departments to ascertain more clearly the economics of a possible development

- of this iron cre deposit.

I immediately phoned Mr. Purvis, Vice-President (Research), of the C.N.R. in
Montreal. In his absence I spoke to his Executive Assistant, Mr. K, MH. Raiston,

and explained to him that the governrsnt had now approved of this project and

that I was informing him immediately so that there would be no misunderstanding

and that Major Charles would procecd immediately with his survey. Hr. Ralston

told mo that Mr. Purvis had just recoived a letter from Major Charles indicating

that he was leaving for this survey on August 5 and vould be on the ground on

. August ll.

I also previously had asked iz. Phillips to raise an encumbrance for $25,000

and pass the cheque to the C.N.R. I so informed Mr. Ralston.

EAC/MMek B. A. Cc.

ec to: Northern Admin. <—
vr. Austin

- My. Gordon (on return)

000210



@ MEMORANDUM TO TREASURY BOARD - July 30, 1964
we eee — eo

Re: tron property on the Snake River, Yukon. and Northwest

Territories, owned by Crest Exploration Limited

eee eee meee

Under date July 7th, 1964 ! requested authority from the Treasury

Boardto engage the Canadian National Railway as a consultant for.

the purpose of making a preliminary assessment of the approximate

cost involved fn constructing and equipping a railway from. the

site of an fron property located at the Arctic Circle on the Yukon/

Northwest Territory border. to the Pacific Ocean, The proposal

agreed to between my Department and Crest Exploration Limited is

for a joint expenditure of $50,000 to be paid for on an equal

basis, that is to say $25,000 by my Departmént, so that each of us

will have a better appreciation of the economies of transportation

as they apply to this mineral property. Because of discussion

which has taken place on two occasions !n Treasury Board since

July 7th, 1964, | am submitting this memorandum to make a more

Getailed explenation of the rote which my Department has played in

supporting the possibility of early development of this property

and in supplementing the information contained in the earlier sub-

mission, so as to meet questions whtch haveifgeen raised tn the

interim pertod.

While | do not want to-repeat the background description which is

petore Treasury Board, | want to emphasise that this property may

well be the key fo early economic development fin the Yukon Terri-

tory, and its being placed in production would add important

resource realisation to the economy of Canada,

eee e2 000211
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@, 546 to the Prime Minister outlining my views in this matter

on August loth, 1963, In particular | pointed out to the Prime

Mintster the importance of realising at the earliest possible

time the potential of this property because of the Limited markets

for iron in terms of growing world supply. There Ts an undoubted

danger of other countries preempting these markets - particularly

Japan - before we are in a position to be competitive, |! advised

the Prime Minister of a two-eiifion ton iron property at Philbara

in Western Australia to whieh the Western Australian Government fs

granting support to the extent of $164,000,000 of public funds to

assist the private owners, RloTinto and Kaiser Steel, in equipping

the property for production and in developing a railway to tide-

water over a distance of some 150 miles,

In May, 1963, | specifically asked George L. Knox, then President

of Crest Exploration Limited, whether he would be prepared to go

to Japan to speak to Japanese steel interests abaat the Crest fron

property, Mr, Knox was agreeable, and | spoke to the Prime

Minister about my desire to have Mr, Knox received at the highest

possible levéls in Japan. The Prime Minister arranged through

the Canadian Ambassador in Tokyo for Mr. Knox’ visit, and parti-

cularly arranged meetings between Mr. Knox and the Prime Minister

Mr. Ikeda; the Minister of Internatfonal Trade and Industry,

Mr, Fukudas and the Chairman of the Japanese lron:and Steel Fed-_

eration, Mr, Nagano, The objective of Mr, Knox’ visit was to

interest Japan, our only possible outlet for fron at this time,

jin participating in the development of the property and, as a

first step, in persuading the Japanese government to send a high-

ranking technical group to Inspect the deposit, Mr. Knox carried

evened
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@ this assignment in exeellent fashion in July 1963, and suc-

ceeded in accomplishing his task of ogtaining substantial Japanese

interest, including a visit of the Japanese Ambassador and a

technical team from Japan to the property, in August 1963,

The Prime Minister, on September 4th, (963, im response to my

letter of August [9th and my discussions with him concerning

Mr. Knox visit to Japan, wrote that ..he fully agreed with my

assessment of the importance to Canada of the Snake River develop-

ment, and the possible effect on this prospect of the substantial

financial assistance which the Australian Government was giving

to their own Phil@ara iron development,

In January of 1963, Canadian Bechte! Limfted delivered to Crest

Exploration Limited their preliminary evaluation report on the

economic feasibility of the tron deposit. In the Fall of 1963

a further appreciation of the standing of the property was under-

taken by us, and discussions were held with Mr. Knox which led to

his letter of December 5th,.1963. In the simplest terms, the

cost of productions. the key to the development of this property.
Paramount amongst these costs is the cost of the transportation

of the products of the property to tidewater. Mr. Knox’ letter

summarizes the evaluation of the Bechtel report and comments upon

it. The Bechtel report predicted a possible cost for railway con-

struction on the basis of $540,000 per mile - or nearty

$524,000,000 for its entire length. Both Crest Exploration and

my Department have serfous reservations regarding this cost esti-

mate, and it is these dousts which have ted to the proposal: for a

further feasibility report and cost analysis, which is now before

Treasury Board,

ovee ed
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e. Mr. Knox’ letter of December Sth, 1963 he referred to the
possibility of a railway to be built with Government support.

He did not detail what kind-of support he had tn mind, in the

submission to Treasury Board of July 7th, 1964, at the beginning

of the last page a reference is made to the Government of Canada

being requested at a future time for an undertaking to provide a

ratlway to the property, | want to make ft indelibly clear that

the proposal of July 7th, 1964 before Treasury Board, does not

constitute in any way a request to Treasury Board to consider,

evaluate or decide whether the Government of Canada showIid support

such a raltlway. The request to Treasury Board is based solely on

the proposition that the Government needs to know more of the facts

relating to the cost of railway construction in order to understand

better what potential this iron property has for the immediate future,

My Department has evaluated the Bechtel report, and considered the

Knox fetter of December 5th, 1963. lt is clear that there are

important disadvantages relating to the property concerned with

cost, and transportation is prominent. lt is also equally clear

that this enormous iron property is one of the most substantial

potential resources in Canada, The conservative figure of 20

billton tons of resources fs equivalent to better than 4 times the

total United States consumption, in all history to date, lt is

beyond doubt that we must do everything possible to bring this

property into production, Therefore, ft is necessary that the

Government make a full investigation of the potential of the

property in order to understand the kind and amount of assistance

which might be required in relation to the benefits which might be

conferred,

000214
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® a discussion between myself and Mr. Howard Nicholson, the

successor to Mr. Knox as President of Crest Exploration Limited,.

held in Calgary in March 1964, it became obvious to me that Crest

Exploration Limited were not prepared to proceed with substantial

risk capital and effort in developing the property at this time

unless they saw equal interest in the development of the property

by the Canadian Government, This did not involve any specific

kind of interest, but did involve in their minds the present recog-

nition by Canada of the problems relating to the property develop-

ment and a willingness to join in attempting their solution.

In the month of April 1964, | came to the conclusion that the cost

analysis on railway transportation was unsatisfactory to both

Crest Exploration Ljmited and to ourselves, and that ft would be

desirable to have the Canadian National Ratlway do a further

specific feasibility study of a preliminary kind, to see whether

costs of construction could not be substantially reduced. On Apri!

23rd, 1964, | instructed my Deputy Minister to see whether the

Canadian National Ratlway would be willing to do this work and to

advise me whether it could be done for the sum of $50,000. |

wrote to Mr, Nicholson on May I3th, 1964 ~ responding for the first

time to the letter of December 5th, 1963 - and suggesting to him

that Crest Exploration Limited and my Department participate on

the basis now proposed to Treasury Board, on a study to be carried

out on the subject of railway construction costs. On May 26th,

1964 Crest Exploration Limited accepted this proposal by telephone,

and confirmed same on June 2nd, 1964. Detailed arrangements with

respect to the use of equipment and personnel have been made by my

Department and the Canadian National Railway is prepared to proceed

oe ee6 000215
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@rnediately. | am advised that, if they are not authorised to

proceed by the end of July 1964, they will not be in a position

to do the work this year. lf this result should occur, it would

be a serious set-back for this programme, and place in jeopardy

our entire prospects.

| think Tt is unnecessary to justify the principle of Government

participation in resource development fn Canada, it ts the

history of growth in this country, and necessary to our expansion,

Our philosophy of Government requires not only provision of basic

services such as law and order, health and education, but also

requires equally that Government provide the basis upon which

industry and finance can carry forward resource development.

SUMMARY

Because of the many questions directad to me in Treasury Board, |

have outlined tn this detail the origin and policy of which the

present request to Treasury Board forms a part. | make the

following submisstons:

1) ‘St ts withtn the economic context of Government in Canada to

promote vital resources development by appropriate Government

assistance,

2) The Crest fron deposit is one of the great iron deposits of

the world, and its development fs a sine gua non of Yukon

development and of substantial Improvement to the Canadian

economy.

3) Certain obstacies are apparent in the realisation of production

000216
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from this property, and the cost of transportation is significant,

Crest Exploration Limited have expended over $2,500,000 jin two

years on exploration and feasibility studtes, and in my view

have not lagged or asked for unnecessary assistance, | am

quite content with their work to date and their interest in

developing the property.

In my optnion, no early development of the property will result

if the Government does not continue the inittative which is now

in existence.

A new study of the cost of transportation is required and |

recommend that the sum of $25,000 out of funds available in

my Department, be allocated immediately to a joint cost-

sharing agreement with Crest Exploration Limited to allow the

Canadian National Railway to complete this study in the

present year.

Arthur Laing

- 30 - 000217
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i attach sone notes on the Crest Expleration submission

which J hope will enewarthequestionsyou raleed.
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e QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - CREST EXPLORATION =

- Question - ‘tyne 5 benpnay 00 Uke sa sakdng fue goeirind nth
Why shouldn't they carry out the study thenselves? ae.

Answer - Originally Crest Exploration Limited engaged Canadian Heahtel _
Limited to carry out an economies study of the whole project. “Part of this.
study consisted of a preliminary look at an automated railway from the
property to tide water. The Canadian Bechtel estimate of cost for the

railway amounted to $540,000 per mile equipped or a total of $52%,000,000.
Canadian Bechtel Limited engaged ens Charles, consultant fo Whe CMR,

for this preliminary estimate.

Crest Exploration Limited has serious reservations as to the veltatty of:
this cost estimate. They point out that construction costs of Ganadian —

-vailways, judging by post-war experience, have ranged from $105,000 per nile |
for the Heath Steele Railway in New Brunswick to $325,000 per mile for the
Quebee North Shore and Labrador Railway. They do not think that the - |
conditions prevailing in.the Yukon Territory would be more difficult than

those in northern Quebec and they consider that it should be possible to
construct the railroad in the Yukon for about $300,000 per mile.

While Crest Exploration did not originally raise the idea of the shared sau
cost railway survey now proposed, they did in a letter to the Minister dated
December 5, 1963 request some kind of government support for the railroad |
if a railroad were to be built. They pointed out in this letter that from ©

their own caleulations a pipeline would appear to be equal if not less .

costly than a railroad. They recognized, however, that a railroad would
confer economic benefits to snkanhon other than their own whereas a
pipeline would be strictly a single use transportation mediua. :

The Minister in his reply of Nay 13, 1964, saga thi tek sf me ewes
study of the cost of establishing and operating the railway with the cost - -

of the study to be shared equally by the federal goverment ari Crest

Expleration. He pointed out. that an = study would be of. value
beth to Crest Exploration and the - ;

The reason for government. participation, nevis: is related to the
desirability of having a railroad in the Yukon which could then service

Cthee: mined 46 ANNONA Fees Fee te Wenees. oot Seeeey St Ine Oe
a eee eee

development.

Question - Why involve CNR at this point?

Answer < jase Mecsas 40 Shiau cibtns Wankies @ 8 ca tn
frequently retained by them for railroad studies. He is probably the most

qualified man in Canada for this work and was responsible for the design —
of the Pine Point Railway. He is tied to the CNR and cannot be retained
except through the CNR, It seems probable too that if this railroad is to

be constructed the CNR will be involved in its construction and operation.

By bringing in the CNR at this stage it is possible to use their technical
know-how for a parpeees, —— in connection with eae

stock, ete.

* 202
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Question - Wouldnot a pipelinebe cheaper? a |
Could not the company put in thepipeline by themselves?

Jnswer - A pipelinemight wellbe cheaper although thereare some technical
difficulties which might be difficult to resolve. The company could put

in a pipeline themselves but this would negate the possibility of the

transportation medium being used by anyone else, If costs were equal but

resulted in the overall project not being a practical one to Crest ;
Exploration Limited because of transportation problems it might be possible

to make the operation economicallypracticalfay the companyby government‘
subsididation of a railroad, the extent to which the government might
subsidise the railway would depend on the benefits that would sccrue |
to users other than Crest Exploration Limited, e.g. United Keno Mines, ete. ce

Question - - Should not DO? be doing this study Af goverment is involved? _

Answer ~ Possibly yes and if the study should leadto goverment
participation in a railroad DCT should certainly be involved. From the
Resources standpoint, however, NA@ER has been dealing with Crest
Exploration Limited and the idea of further study emanated from Mr. Laing. .
NA@NR too can provide funds immediately for the work.

FURTHER NOTES:

1. A copyofthe DOF Letterto the Treasury BoardAn eonnaetion with the
submission is attached.

2. There is a high degree of wrgenty in conection with this subsission
Af the survey is to be allowed to proceed. As part of their contribution, =
in addition to the $25,000 cash, Crest Exploration Limited have agreed
to provide without chargethe use of a helicopter for 21 days,
a deposit of gasoline caches and the servicing of the helicopter,
the use of camp facilities at Snake River andthe assignment of a civil

familiar with the area to the consultant. None ofthese ..

will be available next year if the survey is deferred for any reason.

We are advised by CNR that the decision whether or not to proceed
with this survey mist be made by August lst and that half the total

fends vomeives. fer the MCC. i.e. $25,000 must be deposited with
the CNR by that date.

3. It will be noted ‘nick adacGhdvhke ie a 40 Na enue We slew wt
this additional survey, also conducted the original survey for |

Canadian Bechtel Limited. In meetings with Crest. Exploration Limited,

CNRand Major Charles, we questioned the extent to which the original

survey had been carried out and whether Major Charles thought it
possible he would be in a position to approximately halve the estimated
cost after he had had another look at the site. Major Charles was
unwilling to commit himself but it did appear that there was a good
possibility of the original estimated cost of $540, 000 ,000 being.
ee. reduced.



s Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act.

Document-divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés 4 l'information

a @ so

&, It should be pointed out that if this survey is carried out at the

estimated cost of $50,000 the resultant report will be little more
than a statement as to the feasibility of the railroad and its

| approximate cost. It will serve teo to establish more definitely the
line the railroad should take and the gradients involved. ‘Sefore a

more detailed estimate of cost could be arrived at a reconnaissance

survey, estimated to cost in the neighbourhood of $450,000.00, would

have to be carried out.
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July 15, 1964.

The Secretary,

The Treasury Board,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sir,

You have requested the views of this Department respecting a feasibility

study of a proposed railway from the Crest Exploration Ltd. property on

the Snake River, Yukon to tidewater.

It is noted in the submission to the Treasury Board that unless the

Government of Canada undertakes to provide a railway to the property the

Company will be unable to develop the deposit. Even if the estimate

of Canadian Bechtel can be reduced it would seem to be in any case,

because of the length of the line, severity of climate and difficulties

of topography, a very costly project. For this reason, it would be

necessary to evaluate very carefully the economics of the project as

seen by the Company, since a substantial federal contribution might obscure

the true economic value of exploiting the deposit at today's costs

and prices.

A substantial volume of private capital has been invested in tron ore

developments in Canada in recent years, including in some instances the

provision of all necessary transport facilities. Some of this investment

has been on Pacific Coast properties selling to the same market as this

project apparently contemplates. Some consideration should be given to

the effect of substantial federal assistance to particular projects on

the willingness of private capital to continue to assume the risk in

resource development.

In our view, it would appear premature at this stage to become even

indirectly involved in any project of this magnitude as long as the

Company has not arrived at a satisfactory evaluation of the probable costs

that would be incurred. Until this is done, it will not be known what

valid claim to assistance the Company might be able to establish. The

actual cost of the proposed survey is relatively modest, and one might

reasonably expect the Company to bear it. Requiring the Company to do so

would leave the government wholly uncommitted in considering any proposition

from the Company until m ore definitive information is available.

Yours sincerely,

7.R. Baldwin,

Deputy Minister. 000223
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Minister of Northern Pl Reivs

Ottawa. .
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Canadian National Railways

Mr, Re Ae J, Phillips, re WA tne D. F. Purves
Assistant Vice President

Directory s er —_ Research and DevelopmentNorthern Administration Br chy
Department of Northern Affgiré/ JUL ‘g o4 P. 0. Box 8100,and National Resources, Ne. ig Montreal, Quebec,
150 Kent Street, qr. 34. s~_ J—7 17 July, 1964,Ottawa, Ontario. | ——

A i: Mr. Ce Ty W, EE

Dear Mr, Phillips:

I refer to the meeting held in the office of Mr. ff, B. Yates (Chief,
Engineering Branch, Department of Northern Affairs and National. Resources)
on June 18 last, attended by representatives of Crest Exploration

Limited, Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources, and

Canadian National, respecting the question of cost of railway trans.

portation involved in development of the Crest Exploration iron ore

property astride the Yukon-Northwest Territory border in the vicinity

of Snake River,

This will confirm that the Canadian National is prepared to make a

reconnaissance survey of the area involved and to make an assessment

of indicated cost of providing railway transportation involved in

development of this resource, with financial arrangements as follows:

a cost of such reconnaissance survey and assessment not to exceed

$50,000 cash, payment to be arranged by the Department of Northern
Affairs and National Resources (this amount exclusive of items

provided without charge, by Crest Exploration as set out in

(b) below):

b. in addition to any monetary contribution, Crest Exploration will

provide without charge to the reconnaissance survey and assessment:

Le use without charge of a helicopter for estimated 21 days,

ii. deposit without charge of suitable caches of gasoline to

service the helicopter,

iii. use without charge of Crest Exploration camp facilities

at Snake River,

iv. assignment without charge of a civil engineer familiar

with the area,
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As indicated, we would retain Major J. Le Charles, Consultant, to make

the proposed reconnaissance and assessment of cost of providing

railway transportation between tidewater and the Crest Exploration

property, and his salary and expenses whilst employed on this work

would be charged to the reconnaissance and assessment. Other

out-of-pocket expenditures incurred by Canadian National in making

this review and report are not expected to be significant,

Not all of the $50,000 estimated as the cost of making this reconnaissance

and assessment of costs would be needed at once, and it would be

sufficient to deposit with Canadian National at the start of the work

(about August 1 or very shortly after) say half of the total estimated
cost ($25,000); the remainder of the estimated cost to be made
available when requested by the railway, It is assumed that

expenditures incurred in making this reconnaissance and assessment

would be audited by you in the usual way following submission of

billing covering the work,

As suggested in the meeting of Jme 18, it is not considered a more

formal agreement covering the making of this reconnaissance and

assessment by Canadian National for the Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources and Crest Exploration is required, Your return

to us of a copy of this letter endorsed "accepted on behalf of the

Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources" would be

sufficient so far as the railway is concerned, Two additional copies

of this letter are enclosed in order that you might have copies to

exchange with Crest Exploration,

Two copies, one copy being for Crest Exploration, of the report covering

the reconnaissance and assessment of costs of railway transportation

will be forwarded to you promptly on completion,

Yours very truly,
-r

Ki .
ere

dD, F. Purves,
Assistant Vice-President,

DFP/ms

cec, Mr, N. J. MacMillan — Executive VicePresident,

cece Mr, J. Le. Toole ~ Vice=President + Accounting & Finance,

Cec, Mr, Je We Demcoe ~ Vice.President = Transportation & Maintenance.

Cec, Mr, A. Ve Johnston « Chief Engineer,
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Canadian National Railways

My, Re As Jd, Phillips. D. F. Purves

Director : Agsistant Vice-President®

Yerthern Administration Brench, Development
Department of Northem Affairs P, $2°EoxAico,

and National Resources, Montreal, Cuebec,
150 Kent Street, 17 duly, 196%
Ottawa, Ontario.

Attention: Me, S. Ts is Hyslop

Dear Mr, Phillipes

involved in development of the Crest Expleration iron ore
property astride theYukon.Northwest Territory border in the vicinity
of Snake River,

This will confirm that the Canadian National is prepared to make a

reconnaissance survey of the area invelved and to make an assessment

ef indicated eost of providing railway transportation involved in
development of this resource, with financial arrangements as follows:

& eost of such reconnaissance survey and assessment not toexceed
$50,056 Gaels yasued 4a Ub sueenee’ter the Department of Northern
lables cas tekdeiee Macias Tide edn dathasine of ttnes

er eee eee
below) ;

be. in addition te any monetary contribution, Crest Exploration will

previde without charge te the reconnaissance survey and assessment:

i, use without charge of a helicopter for estimated 21 days,

ii. deposit without charge of suitable caches of gascline to

service the helicopter,

444. use without charge of Crest Excloration camp factlities

at Snake River,

iv. assignment withoutcharge of a civil engineer familiar

with the area,

000227 ‘



Got. My. Ne J. MacMillan = Executive Vieo.President.

Got. Me, 4. the Toole oo” VieoePresident ~ Ageounting & Finance,
CoG. Mr. Jo Ws Domage « VieoPresident « Transpartation & Maintenances.
@o@. Mr. A. Vo dabmeton ~Chief Bngzineor.
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rary te Ae one Assistant Vice-President
Director, ‘
Northern Administration Branch, Research and Development

Department of Northern Affairs P. 0. Box 8100,

and National Resources, Montreal, Quebec,

Ottawa, Ontario,

Attention: Mr, . Te We Hyslop

Dear Mr, Phillips:

ZI refer to the meeting held in the office of Mr, P. B. Yates (Chief,
Engineering Branch, Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources)
on June 18 last, attended by representatives of Crest Exploration

Docume

Document divulgu fa Loi surlacces a

Canadian National Railways

D, F. Purves

Limited, Sessrunink af Weeeien AGMise tak Mehbenas Beewerene, and
Canadian National, respecting the question of cost of railway trans.

portation involved in development of the Crest Exploration iron ore

property astride the Yukon-Northwest Territory border in the vicinity

of Snake River,

This will confirm that the Canadian National is prepared to make a

reconnaissance survey of the area involved and to make an assessment

of indicated cost of providing railway transportation involved in

development of this resource, with financial arrangements as follows:

Be

be

cost of such reconnaissance survey and assessment not to execed

$50,000 cash, payment to be ota w the Department of Northern
Affairs and National Resources (this amount exclusive of items
Ry ete , without charge, by Crest Exploration as set out in

below) ;

in addition to any monetary contribution, Crest Exploration will

provide without charge to the reconnaissance survey and assessment:

i, use without charge of a helicopter for estimated 21 days,

41. deposit without charge of suitable caches of gasoline to

service the helicopter,

444, use without charge of Crest Exploration camp facilities

at SnakeRiver,

iv. assignment without charge of a civil engineer familiar

with the area,
000229



4s indigated, we would retain Major J. Le Charles, Consultant, to make
the proposed reconnaissance and assessment of cost of providing

railway transportation between tidewater and the Crest Exploration
property, and hig salary and expenses whilst employed on this work
would be charged to the reconnaissance and assessment, Other
outeofepecket expenditures incurred by Canadian National in making
this review and report are net expected to be significant,

Not all of the $50,000 estimated as the cost of making this reconnaissance
andassessmentof eosts would be needed at once, and it would be —
sufficient to deposit with Canadian National at the start of the work

(about August 1 or very shortly after) say half of the total estimated
cost ($25,000); the remainder of the estimated cost to be made
available when requested by the railway. It is assumed that
expenditures incurred in making this reconnaissance and assessment
would be audited by you in the usual way following submission of
billing covering the work,

As suggested in the meting of June 18, it is not. considered a more

formal, agreement covering the making ofthie reconnaissance and
assessment by Canadien National fer the Department of Northern Affairs
and National Resources and Crest Exploration is required, Your return
to us of a copy of thisletter endorsed “accepted on behalf of the
Department of Northern Affairs and National Resources" would be
sufficient so far as the railway is concerned, Two additional eepies
of this letter are enclosed in order that youmighthave copies to
exchange with Crest Expleration.

Two copies, one copy being for Grost Exploration, of thereport covering
the reconnaissance and assessment of costs of railway transportation

will be forwarded te you promptly on completion,

Yours very truly,

Aa 3 AvAAee :

accent as Ne,

D. F. Purves,
Assistant Vice-President,

DFP /ms

cot, Mr, BW. J. MacMillan = Executive Vice-President.
coe, Mr. J. le Toole ~- Vice-jPresident - Aecounting @ Finance,
CoG. Mr, J. We Demeoe «+ Vice-President - Transportation & Maintenance.
Cote Mr, Ae Ve Johnston ~ Chief Engineer,
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Deputy Minister of Northern AffaiheunaNidordl Reseutees to Inf
Sous-ministre du Nord canadieh av das RUVESOVERY HUTisaeNeges *

To: Dirs NA. Br.
For: «.

Pour: a

Cc] Approval
Approbation

| Cc] Signature

Comment
Commentaire

Action

Donner suite

Direct Reply

Répondre directement

C4 Copy for this office
Copie pour ce bureau

| C] Preparation of reply by
Réponse d'ici le

Date July 15/64

May we discuss

Discussion avec nous

As requested

Selon indications

Note

Noter

Note and return
Noter et retourner

Note and forward to—_
Noter et faire suivre a

000232
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@ ncasury BOARD CONSEIL DU TRESOR
“

T.B. 628577

rs |

Ottawa 4, Jul
ce ou srg ,

jie pote De ee ee ep OS HN ONAL
Poe Ore Bae Rint Wow dw be

} Kee BU f we iS ers it a '

Mr. E.A. Cote, } CUI, ES REPRO pm me
Deputy Minister of ' '

Northern Affairs and EVENS aL LG Woks 4

National Resources, ci ;

Ottawa, Canada. eR EG Se REPLY DUE. women Sry '

[ee SE sue NoF1Q Buk
Dear Mr. Cote: tet ee ee Jf Sen <r

COCTM feos -33-f
Yesterday the Board considered your Department's request

for authority to retain the CNR for a $50,000 engineering

feasibility study of a proposed railway from the Crest Exploratio
n

Company iron deposit at Snake River to tide water. The study
would be an assessment of the cost figure prepared by Canadian

Bechtel for construction and equipment of such a railway and woul
d

involve 50-50 cost sharing with Crest Exploration.

After reviewing the case the Board indicated that the

Department of Transport should be asked for a report, it bein
g

the deparvment responsible for railways. Members of the Board

were advised that you had asked Transport to sit in on fu
ture

discussions regarding this project put considered that Transport

snould have the opportunity of reviewing the proposal in detail
and submitting a report before consideration of the submissi

on.

Accordingly your submission was allowed to stand.

L have written to Mr. Baldwin on the subject. The Board

is prepared to loox at the proposal again next week if the Tran
sport

report can be made availabie by that time.

Yours truly,

(Bere hoy

Assistant Secretary.
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winmutes of the Jam 13 caeting sconeerning the sbhowe study.

|

~«- ferther te ay letter of dune 24, i attath 4 copy of the smended

Yours aizweorely,
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Purther te my memorandum of dune 22, 1 attach a copy of the amended

minutes of the June 16 meeting concerning the above study.

000236



aa

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation

€ 3

h COMPIDENTIAL ee ff a.

H.G. Nicholson, Esq., vs Ottawa 4, July 7, 1964.
President,

Crest. Exploration Linited [ a

Siege (yA ona) RECALL29A = 6th A sw.

Calgary, Alborta, ° Z AZ 2 bef
SS A

oS i a
Dear itr. Micholson,

I wish to acknowledgo your letter to my Minister of June 19, 1964 concerning

the proposed assessment of cost figure shorm in the Bschtel Report for proposed

railway.

fittached is a copy of the anendcd ninutes of the meeting which was held in

lr. Yates' office on June 18,

A submission will be going to Treasury Board within the next day or two concerning

the Federal Goverment's participation in the proposed assessment. When I hear

the results I shall contact you again.

Yours sincerely,

a a fs f for
-_- 4 . _ * 2 ~ AE

- at . a

R.Awd. Phillips,
LG. MacQuarrie/ml/c/ro Director

ek G

cep Me low Cay,ype acly

ge Keer
is]7[o¥

. » 1B
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AT TO fe en 5

Be eh ah See
ea x g

a

=>ee FSoe©SF

Wits Je He GORDON,

~- Attached for your approval is a Treasury Soard Submission requesting authority
teengage theCanadian Batiesal kallway to conductan sesessmentof thefigure

wae eete Easy *

w@ had hoped thet Hr. D.i. Purves, Agesietant Vice President, esearch ard
Development, Conadian National Railway, wuld submit a firm proposal for the
engineering study, Kr. Purves hee now adviesd thet ouch « proposal is not
aa UT

formal approvalis

vhen Treasury foard is obtained it will be necessary te prepere @
suitable agreement the Celie, for the otudy and a contract uithCrest
Zaelerosion Linived eoncornng its its contribubion towards the cost of the aseese~

en ne

Lee NacQuarrie/al/ fb Director
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

8 ACTION REQUEST
# rm

LOCATION

FROM O jf oh RE FILE No
ULE / :

FOR:

| ACTION / "| NOTE & FORWARD
~~! APPROVAL “| NOTE & RETURN

| COMMENTS “| PLA. ON FILE

"| DRAFT REPLY “| REPLY DIRECTLY

“| INFORMATION "| REPLY, PLEASE

) INVESTIGATE AND REPORT | | SEE ME, PLEASE

| INVESTIGATION ~~| SIGNATURE

TT) MAKE. canennenne COPIES | | TRANSLATION

| MORE DETAILS | YouR REQUEST

NOTE AND FILE

PREPARE MEMO TO}... oc iccssecessessetesetneeneserencesseeees

REPLY FOR SIGNATURE OF-”......

REMARKS. .........ccccceccescessessessussssaasennessentnssseterseenserestencoaeses

CGSB 6-GP-12 P.P.&S. CAT. 3433 |
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¢

Wpeerenent Ministére
‘ Northern Affairs du Nord canadien et

CANADA and National Resources Northern Administration Branch des Ressources nationales Direction des régions septrionales

FILE Ottawa 4, July 7, 1964.

—

our file/ notre dossier 355 —1=1

your file /votre dossier

Crest Exploration Railway Study

Please refer to Mr. Cote's letter to Mr. Baldwin dated June 24, 1964.

Mr. Yates has been advised that Mr. Darling with Mr. R.R. Cape as alternate

will represent the Department of Transport on future meetings and dis-

cussions concerning the above subject,

(Leeann
L.G.MacQuarrie/ml/h L. G. MacQuarrie



D.F. Purves, Esq.,

Assistant Vice President,

Research and Development,

Canadian National Railrays,

P.O. Box 8100,

Hontreal, P.Q.

Dear Hr. Purves,

Thank you for your letter of June 26 concerning the minutes of the

(A po

Ottava 4, duly 6, 1964.
a

meeting held in Hr. Yates office on June 18 concerning Crest

Exploration Limited.

Attached is a copy of the amended minutes of the meeting.

Yours mancerelv ag

pe et

ene, One@

L.G. MacQuarrie/mL/h

On.

R.A.d. Phillips,

Director

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué vn de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 information

CONFIDENTIAL iq

et WR ,
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CONFIDENTIAL

D. FP. Purves, Esqy.i ce Ottawa 4, June 26, 1964
Vice-President, Research and Development Senne

Canadian National Railways

C. N. Headquarters Buiiding

Montreal, P. 0.

Dear Mr. Purves:

Grest Exploration Limited

Attached is a copy of a letter from Mr. H. G. Nicholson to ny

Minister relating to the meeting which was held in my office on

June 18.

Yours sincerely,

K. W. Straits

A. B. Yates,

L. G. MacQuarrie/bm/H Chief
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|[ : Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés & linformation

Canadian National Railways

D. F. Purves

Assistant Vice President

Research and Development

RORTIERY ETL anaceaH

Son 29 1964 73"

Mr, R. A. J, Phillips,

Director,

Northern Administration Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

150 Kent Street,

Ottawa, Ontario.

P. 0. Box 8100,

Montreal, Quebec,

26 June, 1964.

$17- 4447

Dear Mr, Phillips:

Thank you for your letter of June 22 enclosing a copy of minutes of a meeting

held in Mr, Yates' office on June 18 concerning a review which Crest Exploration

Limited is interested in making of land transportation data shown in the

Bechtel Report dealing with the movement of iron ore concentrates or pellets

from Snake River to tidewater.

Further to telephone conversations yesterday with Mr. L. G. MacQuarrie and
Mr, C. T. We. Hyslop, my comments respecting these minutes are:

[- page 1, para. 4 - I think the third sentence should indicate that the figure
quoted of $540,000 per mile refers to the railway equipped

| (i.e. rail line, rolling stock including power, shops, etc.);

para. 7 ~ I would prefer that this paragraph’ in the minutes be deleted,
IT think you will understand the-feason;

page 2, para, 1 - my memory of the sense of Mr. Charles' conclusion was that
for an out-of-pocket cash expense of $50,000 plus use of a

| helicopter full time, etc., it would be possible to make |
: an assessment of the figure shown in the Bechtel Report |

which would indicate whether a detailed location survey

might reasonably be expected to produce an appreciably .

\ 5 lower capital cost estimate than that given in the Bechtel
\ - Report; |

. ° para, 2 ~ further, my memory is that Crest Exploration will write to
en the Department, not to the CNR,

Yours very truly,

fo en
\
} . 000243
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pA hi Cee

JR. Baldwin s Esq. 3

Deputy Minister of Transport,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

Crest Exploration Linited

Railway Study

Further to our conversation of Jme 17, I attach a copy of the
minutes of the mesting which was held on June 18 concerning the

above study.

So that your Department may be kept fully in the picture, it

would be greatly appreciated if you could nominate a member of

your staff to sit in on future mectings and discussions. He

should contact Mr. A.B. Yates, Chief, Engineering Division,

Northern Administration Branch of this Department.

Yours sincerely >

F A ¢ )

CO. bbe

E.A. Coté,

L.G. MacQuarrie/rd Deputy Minister.

a ai PA 7

000244
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/

2/ G
ot 7 pk SE NILAL

Ottawa. 4, June 22, 1964. ,
oe

H.G. Nicholson, Bsqes
Presidont >

Crest Exploration Linited,

Medical Arts Building,

9A 6th Avenue S.W.,
CALGARY, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Nicholson,

Crest Exploration Limited
Railway Study

Attached 1s a copy of the minutes of the neeting which was held
in Mr. Yates! office on June 18th concerning the above study.

Any comments you may wish to make on the contents of the minutes
would be appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

“ / ao

ois et “ Lh Cong
fo &

R.A.J. Phillips,

L.G. MacQuarrie/rd Director.

(e 000245
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Documént disclos: formation Act

. Document div. en vertu de la Loi sur I’accé ‘mation
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é
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bCONFIDENTIAL

aol ne
Ottawm 4, June 22, 1964. —

et

B.F. Purves » Eaqes
Vice-President, Research and Development,

Canadian National Railways,

C.N. Headquarters Building,
Montreal, Quebec.

Deer Mr. Purves,

Crest Exploration Linlted

Radliay Study .

Attached is a copy of the minutes of the meeting which was held
in Mr. Yates' office on Juno 18th concerning the above study.

Any comments you may wish to make on the contents of the minutes
would be appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

av.

Gf bad - Phillips,
sdodbcxSdarins Director.
L.G. MacQuarrie/rd

Oen~
000246
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pith Aces

1

oh GAR

Ottawn by June Zp 1%bbe

7 gaia - aS

Le MacQuarric/Ad Direetor.
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Document disclosed under the Access te Inf tion Act

| ment divulgué en vertu de la Loi Cte Boiomss

| | Ast es Aneto & TST
Cres? Exeuopation Laan) OS en”)

MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING, 329A - 6TH AVENUE S.W. fon ea ask
CALGARY, ALBERTA.

June 19, 196h.
a CL

The Honourable Arthur Laing,

Minister of Northern Affairs

and National Resources,

Langevin Block,

Metcalfe and Wellington Streets,

Ottawa, Canada,

ane Miairs & Ketiong; >
hag

a oe OTTAWA “Yan

wun 22 1964

OFFICE OF arn

SMINISTES
Dear Mr. Laing:

A meeting was held in Ottawa on June 18, 196, attended
by representatives of your Department, the Canadian National Railway

and Crest Exploration Limited. At that meeting, Crest Exploration

Limited agreed to contribute the following to the conduct of a recone

naissance Survey leading to the preparation of an estimate of the cost

of constructing and operating a railway from the sea coast to Crest's

Snake River iron deposit:

1. Use without charge of a Bell G=2 helicopter for an estimated period

of twentyeone days, this helicopter to be at the disposal of Major

Charles during his survey.

2. Assignment without charge of a civil engineer with experience in

the area.

3. Use without charge of Crest's camp facilities at Snake River,

h. Deposit without charge of suitable caches of gasoline to service
the helicopter at the direction of Major Charles and during his

survey.

5. In addition to the above, a cash contribution of 50% of the
outeof=pocket expenditures, not to exceed $25,000., required to
conduct the survey and prepare the estimate,

It is our understanding that Major Charles will be em»

ployed by the Canadian National Railway, and will have the services of

certain of its technical personnel, Major Charles,’ under contract to

the Canadian National Railway, will send his completed report to you
with a copy being made available to Crest. The adian National Railway

will have its solicitors prepare a suitable f 1 document covering this

agreement,

Yours sincerely,

pltth bed
H. G. NICHOLSON |

President
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OUR rien 999~315
YOUR FILE No.

DEPARTMENT OF NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES

NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION BR CH RESOURCES DIVISION

CHIEF, | EN ING DIVISION Ottawa, 10 June, 1964. 8

Crest Exploration Limited, \ /
Railway Study

Yesterday I handed you one copy of a report on the Snake River iron

ere deposits prepared for Crest Exploration Limited by Canadian Bechtel

Limited, dated January, 1963.

We have been requested to initiate a cost and engineering study for a

railway from the Snake River deposits to Tidewater. You have contacted

the CNR for the purpose of determining whether that corporation could
undertake such a study. The Bechtel report may be made available to
CNR personnel so that they may become familiar with the background and
the problems involved. Only those immediately concerned should be
allowed access to this report since it is still regarded by Crest as

extremely confidential, Mr. Nicholson, President of Crest, authorized

me by telephone yesterday to permit the Bechtel report to be delivered

to CNR. This particular copy is on loan only and must be returned to

our files when no longer required,

We agreed that as soon as CNR have determined whether they can undere

take a study this year and have formated some views with respect to _

how this might jbe carried out, we will arrange a meeting between Co
representatives of Crest, CNR, ourselves, and the Minister's office, -

in order to arrive at specific agreement. We will then prepare the
material necessary to obtain Treasury Board approval for the expenditures

involved.

Hee) geht
~~ 4 fm . A.D. Hunt,

re. bec. ihe b re Acting Chief.
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Yours sincerely,

A B Yates/dw/d
4.5. Yates,

Chief.
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Department

of Northern Affairs

‘and National Resources Deputy Minister _
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ocument ai r the Accos3a,nformation Act
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Ministére

du Nord canadien et

CANADA— des Ressources Jude Sous-ministre

, 7st ;f A yo %

| (/ gr fo MK
» Mr. Philli Ottawa, June 8, 196). ous

gb |
our file/ notre dossier 0-3-52 :

your file / votre dossier

~ On May 27th I sent to you a copy of Mr. Gibson's memorandum regarding
‘investigation of a rail route from the Crest iron deposit.

-— T am now enclosing a further memorandum from Mr. Austin on this same
sub ject.

You will note the very high priority placed on this matter by the

Minister. I spoke to you by telephone and I umerstand that you will

make sure that this subject comes to Mr. Hyslop's attention for

| _ immediate action tomorrow morning.

CeCe Dr. Jenness

Gordon/IdeV

i

|
,

- / si Gordon,
—_ Deputy Minister.
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Fthe Access to Information Act —

Document divulgu: la Loi sur Vaccés a information

0—3=52

On May 27th I sent to you a copy of Mr. Gibson's memorandwa regarding

investigation of a rail route from the Crest iron deposit.

I am now enclosing a further memorandum from Mr. Austin on this same

sub ject.

You will note the very high priority placed on this matter by the

Minister. I spoke to you by telephone and I understand that you will

make sure that this subject comes to Mr. Hyslop's attention for

immediate action tomorrow morning.

JeH. Gordon,

Assistant Deputy Minister.

CeCe Dr. Jenness

Gordon/LdeV

4
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